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This document is still not complete.
01/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
01/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis / Fisher (responsible) abusing the Kitchen Wall!

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Enfield Homes - (responsible)

Enfield Council - (responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by

Banging with objects onto the internal main buildings walls and floors, so to

intimidate surely me and maybe others living close by whom may be present to an extent
only worthwhile for the perpetrators selfless glory, In them perpetrators knowing that their
behaviour would only leave all those getting victimized towards getting left by their wrongful
actions as to being put into a state of a mental health patient and not rightfully with this
occurring within mine and their rented or paid for homes!

I'm Keen to get these problems rectified in my flat but nothing seems to get rectified on the
Enfield council's and the Enfield homes behalf!

Summary!
Every Email | send to the complaint department that never got addressed fairly and in a

timely manner makes my sole understands the failures for humanity and puts diversity down!
The Enfield Council employees managed a Breach of duty towards me!

Disrepair!
These problems not getting addressed causes me Disturbance to my personal relationship

with my partner and is a breach to my human rights Article 13!



Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on I started working on creating a new and up to date
event Disabled Facilities Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

02/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so | got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
02/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis / Fisher (responsible) abusing the Kitchen Wall!

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Enfield Homes - (responsible)

Enfield Council - (responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

No matter how hard | try to show the occupiers of 113 — 111 —and 117 Burncroft Avenue
that I am a good man they continued to victimise me with their evil ways, such as

Waking me up by stamping above my head!

Loud and aggressive banging in the bathroom got worse and this got achieved by slamming
objects on to the floor with evil intent of criminal actions!

Continually, repeating to flushing the toilet when | am in the bath!

Eavesdropping, / Listening to where | am in my home and then chasing me around into each
room as listed, while banging on the floor with objects!

Disrepair!



There is too much mould on the walls and ceiling

The time these problems have got left to continue is unfair and | find it unbelievable that the
problems with my flat still persist due to the Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes!
Because of what they get away with | now feel left insecure!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Disabled Facilities Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

03/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
03/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

The occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

117 and 113 Continually, repeating to flushing the toilet when | am in the bathroom being
sick in my toilet because they make me ill by Victimizing me with intent of using the same
repeated items of the building fixtures to have tortures effects on me within my rented home
is unfair living circumstances!

117 Slamming their own living room, door closed!

117 Slamming their own bedroom, door closed!

111 Banging on the kitchen wall!




Summary!
Whenever | contact the complaints departments, they made my issues of concern invisible!

Disrepair!

A Drastic turn around in the decision that the Enfield council and the Enfield Homes came to
since the start of the announcement when | put them into receipt of my Disrepair issues needs
to get addressed and then fixed needs to get reanalysed, so in an effect | do not suffer any
longer!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on I continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Disabled Facilities Policy and I continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

04/01/2015

Website Email:

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so | got placed on an Injunction
Order!

Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!
Working on My Website!
04/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

1

e The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01
Too Smooth Website Password Change /
Page Numbers: 1249
My Company Too Smooth!

1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01
Too Smooth Website Password Change




/ Page Numbers: 1249

Date: Sunday, 4 January 2015, 22:45

Subject: website Password change in your Yahoo account
From: Yahoo (no-reply@cc.yahoo-inc.com)
To: re_wired@ymail.com;

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

All-Day and All-Night!

The occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Stain knocked on my letter box and waking me up when he is leaving his premises to get his
newspaper in the mornings, like a person playing the game called knock down ginger!
Eavesdropping, / Heedfully aurally perceiving were | am in my abode and then chasing me
around into each room as listed, while banging on the floor with objects!

Victimizing me with intent of utilizing the same reiterated items of the building fixtures to
have tortures effects on me within my rented habitation is inequitable living circumstances!
Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and
withal Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and perpetuate to Slamming the dihydrogen
monoxide tap on and off, causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an
unacceptable rate!

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Slamming their own living room, door closed!

Slamming their own bedroom, door closed!

At the night time Stain played with his front door locks to try and scare me!

Summary!
Threatened and ready to kill myself is how they wanted to leave me, not knowing whether |

would have committed seaside for my stability of getting away from them or the damage that
they done to my repetition!

Disrepair!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on I continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Disabled Facilities Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

05/01/2015


mailto:no-reply@cc.yahoo-inc.com
http://re_wired@ymail.com

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
05/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

The Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes employees aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113
and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Loud and aggressive banging in the bathroom got worse and this got achieved by slamming
objects on to the floor with evil intent of criminal actions!

Jumping on the floor above me when | am studying

113 and 117 woke me up straight after | feel to sleep by attacking me on purpose by stamping
and dropping articles above my head!

Stain has now banged on the kitchen wall for weeks at a time with intent of victimising me on
a full 24-hour assault!

Summary!
A full investigation is supposed to take place within the first stages of my complaints once

the Enfield Councils and the Enfield Homes got put in receipt of the emergency issues, |
claim about but they keep on failing me!

Disrepair!

There is also the issue of the lack of security due to old and in Modern-fitted main communal
external door system’s, so as living tenant to be able to see who comes in and out of the
building, the locking system is faded on the buttons and any person can make out the entry
code not having a security front door causes problems with security for the block of flats this
issue and the mould on the walls and ceilings me unneeded stress inclusive of the heating and
sound issues | have raised with them!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Disabled Facilities Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!




My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

06/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
06/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

What they kept doing to me with criminal intent discouraged me from believing in a better
way of life!

The occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Stain knocked on my letter box and woke me up again this morning, when he is leaving his
premises playing with my letter box!

117 Burncroft Avenue and 113 keep on continually, reiterating to flushing the toilet when I
am in the bathtub!

113 and 117 woke me up by assailing me intentionally by stamping and dropping articles
above my head in my front room and all other living rooms!

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Victimizing me with intent of using the same repeated items of the building fixtures such as
slamming on and off the water taps to have tortures effects on me within my rented home is
unfair living circumstances!

Disrepair!



The reckless behaviour of the Enfield Council employees leaves me feeling upset because |
get no correct deployment of actions getting taken to protect my wellbeing due to the
disregard of my health, relating to the issues of disrepair | rise with them and receive no
correct follow ups that fix the problems!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

07/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
07/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

1
e The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
414. Martin Jenkin_RE_ Simon Cordell Information /
Page Numbers: 1250
Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

1

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

414. Martin Jenkin_RE_ Simon Cordell Information

/ Page Numbers: 1250,

From: Martin Jenkin [martinjenkin@broadsuredirect.com]
Sent: 07 January 2015 09:06

To: 'Lorraine Cordell'



http://martinjenkin@broadsuredirect.com

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell Information Good Morning Lorraine,

Apologies for the lack of contact, | have been in and out of the office. Have you received any
correspondence from KGM? we spoke to them prior to Christmas regarding the issues and
they have been looking into the situation and as far as | am aware, they were going to respond
directly. I look forward to hearing from you.

Regards

Martin Jenkin DDI 01843 598744

cid: image001.png@01CCOFAC

t: 01843 594477

. 01843 594488

Broadsure Direct

Telephone number: 01843 594477

Fax Number: 01843 594488.

This e-mail transmission is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or
organisation to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information
and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in
reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in error, please reply to the sender as soon as
possible and delete the message. Please note that we are able to, and reserve the right to,
monitor e-mail communications passing through our network. Broadsure Direct Is
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 28 December 2014 23:59

To: martinjenkin@broadsuredirect.com

Subject: Re: Simon Cordell Information

Hello Martin

Can you please get back to me with an update as I not heard anything from KGM about the
email | sent over to you on the 30/11/2014 with the data that would be needed? | also have
not heard anything from you about the section 9 witness statement. Please can you get back
to me as soon as possible.

Regards

Lorraine

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

What they done to be cannot easily, get brushed off because I am not a robot!

The Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes employees aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113
and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

113 and 117 woke me up by attacking me on purpose by stamping and dropping articles
above my head!

Continually, reiterating to flushing the toilet when I am in the bathroom being sick in my
toilet because they made me ill!

Banging with objects onto the internal main buildings walls and floors, so to

intimidate surely me and maybe others living close by whom may be present to an extent
only worthwhile for the perpetrators selfless glory, In them perpetrators knowing that their
behaviour would only leave all those getting victimized towards getting left by their wrongful
actions as to being put into a state of a mental health patient and not rightfully with this
occurring within mine and their rented or paid for homes!



http://lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk
http://martinjenkin@broadsuredirect.com

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

They all mentioned in the addresses of 113 and 111 Burncroft Avenue keep Dropping articles
on to their own wooden flooring to make loud banging noises all day and night!

117 - Slamming the main, communal entrance door closed!

Stain will not stop banging on the kitchen wall with intent of victimising me on a full 24-hour
assault!

Address of 117 Burncroft Avenue attacking me by the continual dismay of the kitchen draw
being slammed shut or opened either way it got effectually, closed, to then anon after aurally
perceive the sharpening of the kitchen utilities knifes to a fictitious extent to make a
constructive sense of logic and reason, visible for explication of any benevolent character of
themselves with the time need to look after an Adelson in today’s word safely!

Disrepair!

| feel violated, with no correct follow ups of the relevant departments when contacted by me
after, towards the well needed damp and heating work within my flat that causes me
unneeded damage to my personal property!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on I continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

08/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so | got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
08/01/2015

e Disrepair!



e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

| get Left out of the legal justice system without the correct practices taking place resolving
any of the problems I get faced with at no fault of my own!

The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by

117 Burncroft Avenue and 113 keep on continually, repeating to flushing the toilet when I am
in the bathtub!

And follow me to the toilet when | am being sick and start banging above my head

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

At the night time Stain played with his front door locks to try and scare me again!

Disrepair!
The Enfield Councils employee’s cover-up the damp and heating repairs needed within my

flats and | am the person too suffer due to their failures of the lack of service towards the
disrepair of my home that I rise with their staff!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

09/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so | got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!



Issues with Housing Disrepair!
Working on My Website!
09/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

The tenants of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Victimizing me by Banging above the Barth to which | get into, once they understand that |
have stopped running the water for my bath to be ready, this is after they wait for any other
tail, tail signs that | have gotten undressed and soaked within the water, creating a brutal
attack against my person in their wrongful self-gains!

And follow me to the toilet when | am being sick and start banging above my head

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

At the night time Stain banged on the kitchen wall for hours again at me!

Summary!
| get left Lonely because of the foul play that took place causing a disregard for my safety

from undisciplined representatives!

Disrepair!
| get treated wrong from the Enfield Council's complaints department by them making me

wait for such a long period of time without any heating and the additional damp issues of
concern!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

10/01/2015

The banging Continued: -



INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!
Issues with Housing Disrepair!
Working on My Website!
10/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

| gave the correct department the true facts so that | could not get misunderstood of my
innocents towards the claimed accusations of my explained truths, without the correct follow
ups taking place!

The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the tenants of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by

117 Burncroft Avenue and 113 keep on continually, reiterating to flushing the toilet when |
am in the bathtub!

113 and 117 woke me up by assailing me intentionally by stamping and dropping articles
above my head in my front room and all other living rooms!

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Victimizing me with intent of using the same repeated items of the building fixtures such as
slamming on and off the water taps to have tortures effects on me within my rented home is
unfair living circumstances!

Disrepair!
Treating me and others equal and within the legal framework of the Enfield Councils and the

Enfield Homes stationery duties is a must but by their staff neglecting the damp and heating
inclusive of the sound proofing issues continues to happen to me and is a breach of them
policies of conditions and regulations!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!




Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

11/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
11/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

The Neglected I suffer must not get neglected!

The occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Victimizing me by Banging above the Barth to which I get into, once they understand that |
have stopped running the water for my bath to be ready, this is after they wait for any other
tail, tail signs that | have gotten undressed and soaked within the water, creating a brutal
attack against my person in their wrongful self-gains!

And follow me to the toilet when I am being sick and start banging above my head

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

At the night time Stain banged on the kitchen wall for hours again at me!

Disrepair!

By the Enfield Councils and the Enfield Homes teams not managing the damp and heating
issues in my flat within a fair time scale | continue to suffer with their neglect and reckless
actions and this is surely not correct!

Time Spent Building.




In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

12/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
12/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

After reporting what got done to me, illegally, | felt Rejected by the people set out to protect
me!l

The Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes employees aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113
and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Victimizing me by Banging above the Barth to which I get into, once they understand that |
have stopped running the water for my bath to be ready, this is after they wait for any other
tail, tail signs that | have gotten undressed and soaked within the water, creating a brutal
attack against my person in their wrongful self-gains!

And follow me to the toilet when | am being sick and start banging above my head
Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Slamming their own living room, door closed!

Slamming their own bedroom, door closed!

Damaging my work studies on purpose!




Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

All day and night Stain continued to bang on the kitchen wall for hours again at me!

Disrepair!
Without the Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council repairing the sound proof issues within
my home they leave the flat in a condition of an unreasonable leaving standard!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on I continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

13/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so | got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
13/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

Uncared about is the way | get treated!

The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by




They all mentioned in the addresses of 113 and 111 Burncroft Avenue woke me up on
purpose

Then victimized me by Banging above the Barth to which | get into!

Stain banged on the kitchen wall again with intent of victimising me on a full 24 hours
assaults!

Slamming the dihydrogen monoxide tap on and off causing damage to my health and the
buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

117 and 113 keep slamming their own living room, window continually opened and closed
like to explain a person making competitive beats out aloud!

Disrepair!

| get refused the right level of service to repair my flat within a practical scale of time as got
agreed to happen in my tenancy agreement that I signed into an agreement with to the Enfield
Council and the Enfield Homes, at no fault of my own!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

14/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
14/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

1
e The 2nd Asbo Folder / pub Book Issue: 1!




WITNESS STATEMENT, of hearsay evidence, Steve ELSMORE / Police Officer
206372

Page Numbers: 32,33,34,35,36

14/01/2015

Extra in Second Asbo Folder 1 of 8 Files + 2!

Asbo!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

The tenants of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Victimizing me by Banging above the Barth to which I get into, once they understand that |
have ceased running the dihydrogen monoxide for my bath to be yare, this is after they wait
for any other tail, tail signs that | have gotten divested and marinated within the dihydrogen
monoxide, engendering a brutal attack against my person in their wrongful self-gains!

The continual dismay of the kitchen draw being slammed shut or opened either way it got
effectually, closed, to then anon after aurally perceive the sharpening of the kitchen utilities
knifes to a fictitious extent to make a constructive sense of logic and reason, visible for
explication of any benevolent character of themselves with the time need to look after an
Adelson in today’s word safely!

Victimizing me with intent of utilizing the same reiterated items of the building fixtures to
have tortures effects on me within my rented habitation is inequitable living circumstances!
Banging with objects onto the internal main buildings walls and floors, so to dismay surely
me and maybe others living close by whom may be present to an extent only worthwhile for
the perpetrators munificent glory, In them perpetrators kenning that there deportment would
only leave all those getting victimized towards getting left by their wrongful actions as to
being put into a state of a noetic health patient and not rightfully with this occurring within
mine and their rented or paid for homes!




Summary!
It is not right that I get the blame with no evidence against me!

Disrepair!

The problems such as the damp and the heating have got left far too long of a time now
without getting fixed this leaves me suffering with upset. | continue to report the issues to the
Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes without any change in the disrepair problems getting
addressed!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on I continued working on creating a new and up to
date event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start:
07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

15/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
15/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

Time: All-Day and All-Night whenever they knew that | was indoors!

It must not get left unknown to why the complaints department failed me in their obligations!
The repeated cycles of displaced behaviour must not get side swept as to being Unimportant
as continues to happens to me!




The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the tenants of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by

Stain knocked on my letter box and waking me up when he is leaving his premises to get his
newspaper in the mornings, like a person playing the game called knock down ginger!
Eavesdropping, / Heedfully aurally perceiving were | am in my abode and then chasing me
around into each room as listed, while banging on the floor with objects!

Victimizing me with intent of utilizing the same reiterated items of the building fixtures to
have tortures effects on me within my rented habitation is inequitable living circumstances!

Disrepair!

My disrepair issues must not keep getting put to the side and then left not to get addressed by
the Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes, as continues to happen and me at my losses out
of life!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | finished working on creating a new and up to date
event Crowd Safety Policy and | continued to Study and finish at the Time Start: 07:00Am
and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

16/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
16/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started
Debbie Andrews (responsible)!
Stain Curtis (responsible)




Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

All-Day and All-Night!

No one would stop them from abusing me!

| should never get left Afraid the way | am from what they were doing to me!

The occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me

By following me into the toilet when I am being sick and start banging above my head then
done the same when | got into the Barth tub

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Damaging my work studies on purpose!

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

All day and night Stain continued to bang on the kitchen wall for hours again at me!

Disrepair!
| keep providing the relevant proof of my disrepairs within my home to the Enfield Councils

complaints department about the damp sound proofing and heating repairs problems that are
needed to get fixed, without the needed follow up that must repair to the work | need to get
managed in my flat that is causing me inflection of emotional distress!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

In the background of everything going on | started working on organising a Build and
Breakdown Event Controls Policy and possible subcontractors and I continued to Study and
finish at the Time Start: 00:00 and Time End: 00:00!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 00:00 and Time End: 00:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 00:00 and Time End:
00:00!

17/01/2015

Website Email!

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!

Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!
Working on My Website!
17/01/2015

e Disrepair!



e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

1
e The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01
Too Smooth Website /
Page Numbers: 1251
My Company Too Smooth!

2
e The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01
Too Smooth Website /
Page Numbers: 1252
My Company Too Smooth!

1

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01

Too Smooth Website

/ Page Numbers: 1251,

Subject: Your account has been created

From: Too Smooth (Mother!32@blueyonder.co.uk)

To: re_wired@ymail.com;

Date: Saturday, 17 January 2015, 9:27

Too Smooth,

Your account has been created successfully at Too Smooth. If we were waiting on a parental
consent form, this means the form has been received and documented. Your details are as
follows:

Username: Too Smooth

Email Address: re_wired@ymail.com

Password:

Please be aware that we do not store a plain text copy of your password, and you can change
your password at any time through your control panel on the site.

Visit this link to join into our discussions!

http://toosmooth.co.uk/forum/index.php

2

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01

Too Smooth Website

/ Page Numbers: 1252

Date: Saturday, 17 January 2015, 9:32

Subject: Website, Listing Approved

From: Admin (toosmoothentertainment@ymail.com)
To: re_wired@ymail.com;

Subject: Listing Approved

From: Admin (toosmoothentertainment@ymail.com)
To: re_wired@ymail.com;

Date: Saturday, 17 January 2015,9:32

The following listing has been approved:



http://Mother!32@blueyonder.co.uk
http://re_wired@ymail.com;
http://re_wired@ymail.com
mailto:toosmoothentertainment@ymail.com
http://re_wired@ymail.com
http://re_wired@ymail.com;

Contact: Test Phone: Test

Fax:
Mobile: Test
E-mail: Test

It is available in our directory.

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

All-Day and All-Night!

| tried to defend myself from them attacking me in a dignified manner with no submission
towards justice getting accomplished!

The Enfield Council and the Enfield Homes employees aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113
and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

117 Burncroft Avenue and 113 keep on continually, reiterating to flushing the toilet when |
am in the bathtub!

Eavesdropping, / Heedfully aurally perceiving were | am in my abode and then chasing me
around into each room as listed, while banging on the floor with objects!

113 and 117 woke me up by assailing me intentionally by stamping and dropping articles
above my head in my front room and all other living rooms!

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Victimizing me with intent of utilizing the same reiterated items of the building fixtures to
have tortures effects on me within my rented habitation is inequitable living circumstances!

Disrepair!
| stay in the cold conditions within my home because all of the complaints I make get pushed
aside after | report them to the Enfield council employed staff!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on organising a Build and
Breakdown Event Controls Policy and possible subcontractors and | continued to Study and
finish at the Time Start: 07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

18/01/2015



The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
18/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

All-Day and All-Night!

The true integrators whom are members of my neighbour’s portrayed deceitful Defensive
rolls for their own doing and lack of my well-being!

The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the occupiers of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by

Stain knocked on my letter box and waking me up when he is leaving his premises to get his
newspaper in the mornings, like a person playing the game called knock down ginger!
Eavesdropping, / Heedfully aurally perceiving were I am in my abode and then chasing me
around into each room as listed, while banging on the floor with objects!

Victimizing me with intent of utilizing the same reiterated items of the building fixtures to
have tortures effects on me within my rented habitation is inequitable living circumstances!
Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and
withal Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and perpetuate to Slamming the dihydrogen
monoxide tap on and off, causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an
unacceptable rate!

Slamming the main, communal ingress door closed!

Slamming their own living room, door closed!

Slamming their own bedroom, door closed!

Disrepair!
The problems such as my heating, Sound defaults, and the damp taking over all of the rooms

in the premises, so that | cannot get any enjoyment out of my home each day that goes by!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on organising a Build and
Breakdown Event Controls Policy and possible subcontractors and | continued to Study and
finish at the Time Start: 07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!




My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

19/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that I got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
19/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

All-Day and All-Night!

The government run organisations held onto their accused caseloads against me losing due to
their investments at my cost out of life!

The tenants of 117 and 113 and 111 Continued to victimizing me by

Stain knocked on my letter box when he is leaving his premises, like a person playing the
game called knock down ginger

then when | went into my toilet to be sick 113 and 117 start end banging above my head then
done the same when | got into the Bathtub

Damaging my work studies on purpose!

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!

All day and night Stain continued to bang on the kitchen wall for hours again at me!

Disrepair!
Further towards the understanding of my raised concerns the disrepair gets worse each day

and cause me wrongfully suffer!



Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on organising a Build and
Breakdown Event Controls Policy and possible subcontractors and I continued to Study and
finish at the Time Start: 07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

20/01/2015

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so | got placed on an Injunction
Order!
Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!

Working on My Website!
20/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

The banging Started!

Debbie Andrews (responsible)

Stain Curtis (responsible)

Mathiyalagan (Responsible)

All-Day and All-Night!

To be an honest man and to get left in fear of your own life by other person’s neglect gets
called getting frightened and due to lack of due — diligence, from the official persons of
interest to my problems I suffered and became freighted for my safety!

The Enfield Homes and the Enfield Council staff aloud the tenants of 117 and 113 and 111
Continued to victimizing me by

Stain knocked on my letter box and woke me up again this morning, when he is leaving his
premises, like a person playing the game called knock down ginger!

Then after the normal daily routine of torture now of the already named attacking me in my
bathroom after waking me up happened today!

At the night time Stain played with his front door locks to try and scare me again!

Debbie bangs when she is drunk with the occupiers of 117 the Mathiyalagan family and also
Stain Curtis off 111 Burncroft Avenue and continue to Slamming the water tap on and off,
causing damage to my health and the buildings fixtures at an unacceptable rate!




They all mentioned in the addresses of 113 and 111 Burncroft Avenue keep Dropping articles
on to their own wooden flooring to make loud banging noises!

Stain banged on the kitchen wall again with intent of victimising me on a full 24 hours
assaults!

117 and 113 keep slamming their own living room, window continually opened and closed
like to explain a person making competitive beats out aloud!

Disrepair!
It is unbelievable that | am still supposed to live in the flat with such bad damp and cold

conditions!

Time Spent Building.

In the background of everything going on | continued working on organising a Build and
Breakdown Event Controls Policy and possible subcontractors and | continued to Study and
finish at the Time Start: 07:00Am and Time End: 03:30 Pm!

My mother also continues to work on building my company website for me with others at the
Time Start: 09:00 and Time End: 14:00!

Working at Home doing Court Case Defence Work!

| spent time and resources costing expenditure with my mother also building my defence
case, against the allegations getting put against me at the Time Start: 12:00 Am and Time
End: 06:00 Am!

21/01/2015

Email Tax for my flat!

The banging Continued: -
INTERIM CONDITIONS GOT GRANTED
Helping the Community Hall
Police lied and said that | got served the Asbo folder, so I got placed on an Injunction
Order!

Building my Court Case Defence for the Asbo!
Building the catalogue with Josh!

Issues with Housing Disrepair!
Working on My Website!
21/01/2015

e Disrepair!
e The 2nd Curfew for the Asbo Interim Order Condition’s got granted in Error!
e The banging at Me Continued!

1
e The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01
Council Tax Account /
Page Numbers: 1253,1254
Housing Benefit!

2



The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

415. Lorraine Cordell _Re MT3574694 (2) /
Page Numbers: 1255,1256,1257

Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

3

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

416. Austin, Andrew RE_MT3574694 /

Page Numbers: 1258,1259,1260,1261

Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

4

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

417. Lorraine Cordell _Re MT3574694 (1) /
Page Numbers: 1262,1263,1264,1265,1266
Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

5

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

418. Austin, Andrew RE_MT3574694 (1) /
Page Numbers: 1267,1268,1269,1270

Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

6

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

419. Lorraine Cordell Re MT3574694 /

Page Numbers: 1271,1272,1273,1274,1275,1276,1277
Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

7
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

420. Lorraine Cordell _Fwd._ MT3574694 /

Page Numbers: 1278,1279,1280,1281,1282,1283,1284
Broadsure Insurance / KGM Policy / Lloyds Bank!

Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
1. 42

lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk 01.21.2015 FW MT3574694

21/01/2015

/ Page Numbers: 287,288
289,290,291,292,293,294
295,296,297

Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
1. 43

lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk _01.21.2015 RE MT3574694

21/01/2015
/ Page Numbers: 298,299,300



301,302,303,304,305,306
307,308

44.
e Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
1.44
lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk_01.21.2015_RE MT3574694_002
21/01/2015
/ Page Numbers: 309,310,311,312

313,314,315,316,317,318

1

The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 01

Council Tax Account

/ Page Numbers: 1253,1254

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:14

From: revs@enfield.gov.ukc

Subject; Council Tax Account

Protect - Private and Confidential

Dear Mr Cordell

Council Tax Account: ****

Property address: Burncroft Avenue, Enfield, EN3 7JQ

Thank you for your email sent on the 4th & 10th December 2014. Here at the Council Tax
Recovery department, we are mainly, responsible for the collection off council tax and do not
grant Council Tax Support. I got the understanding that you believe you should be exempt
from paying the 19.5% shortfall in the Council Tax Support. Today | have sent a memo to the
Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support team asking them to review your Council Tax
Support claim and decide if the 19.5% shortfall is applicable. | have contacted Equity
Collection Agency informing them to hold all recovery action for 3 weeks whilst we await a
response from the Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support team.

Yours sincerely:

Mr Dun well

Council Tax Officer for Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions, setting up a Direct Debit,
Reporting Changes, go to www.enfield.gov.uk/counciltaxonline or visit the My Enfield page
to register for an Account, giving you access to information and services 24 hours per day. Or
pay online Customer Council

Tax Tel: (+44) 020 8379 1000.

Local Council Tax Consultation for 2015/16 is now open to 28/11/2014. The proposals and
questionnaire can get viewed via this link www.enfield.gov.uk/taxconsultation

Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough, fairly, delivering excellent
services and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the
individual and not necessarily, those of the London Borough of Enfield.

1254,

7b6f39difbff47a5b988321d6372f4b0.revs@enfield.gov

From: revs@enfield.gov.uk

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:14

To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

Subject: Council Tax Account <55508596>



http://revs@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/counciltaxonline
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/taxconsultation
mailto:7b6f39difbff47a5b988321d6372f4b0.revs@enfie1d.gov
http://revs@enfield.gov.uk
http://lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

Protect - Private and Confidential

Dear Mr Cordell

Council Tax Account: 55508596

Property address: 109 Burncroft Avenue, Enfield, EN3 7JQ Thank you for your email sent
on the 4th & 10th December 2014. Here at the Council Tax Recovery department we are
mainly responsible for the collection of council tax and do not grant Council Tax Support. |
have the understanding that you believe you should be exempt from paying the 19.5%
shortfall in the Council Tax Support. Today | have sent a memo to the Housing Benefit &
Council Tax Support team asking them to review your Council Tax Support claim and
decide if the 19.5% shortfall is applicable. I have contacted Equita Collection Agency
informing them to hold all recovery action for 3 weeks whilst we await a response from the
Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support team.

Yours sincerely

Mr Dunwell Council Tax Officer for Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions, setting up a
Direct Debit, Reporting Changes, go to

www.enfield.gov.uk/counciltaxonline

or visit the My Enfield page to register for an Account, giving you access to information and
services 24 hours per day. Or pay online Customer Council Tax

tel: (+44) 020 8379 1000.

Local Council Tax Consultation for 2015/16 is now open to 28/11/2014. The proposals and
questionnaire can be viewed via this link

www.enfield.gov.uk/ctaxconsultation

Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent
services and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the
individual and not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any
attachments or files transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the
named addressee. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not
the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute, or use the
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From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: 'andrew.austin@canopius.com’

Cc: 'complaints@lloyds.com’

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Attachments: RE_ REF_ 00COSX14MTO07ID_80_Open Attach Documents.pdf

RE SimonCordell.pdf;

Data Protection KGM.doc

Kelly Tiller KGM.doc

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing due to the complaint I put in. I have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT3574694 |
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have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back. When
the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID database
Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this. Due to this fact | had my vehicles were sized a
number of times I believe 8 or 9 times in all, where | had to pay the costs to get my vehicles
out the compound each time. In the week when | was pulled by police it was not so bad as the
insurance company was opened so when | showed the police my policy, they could call the
insurance company. The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to the insurance
company being closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when | had my policy on
me at all times to prove I did in fact have insurance. | made many calls to the police,
Broadsure Direct, KGM and the people who run the MID database, but the issue did not go
away and my vehicles still did not show up on the MID database. There was also a time in
Nov 2013 when my van was sized this was due to KGM telling the police I was not insured
due to the police telling KGM that | had tools in my van. Which was a lie by the police as |
did not have anything in my van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section was dealing with this and
a few days later | got a letter from KGM saying they was going to cancel my policy. As you
can understand | was very upset over this as | had done nothing wrong. At these times lots of
calls was both made to KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my insurance policy, |
spoke to Kelly Tiller many times, but she believed the police and | had no say in the matter.
The police were off duty so | could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was saying unless |
could prove 1 did not have any tools in my van then the insurance policy would be cancelled
which was very unfair as | had done nothing wrong, | knew I never had any tools. But I also
asked Kelly Tiller did the police tell her what tools was meant to be in my van, to which she
said no. KGM was not even aware | had mechanics trade on my policy so if my mechanics
tools had been in my van at the time my insurance would still have been cancelled which to
me what was the point in having insurance?

| then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when | called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken there, they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound
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and get a call to Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so I sent an email
saying | would be going there early the next morning. | went the next day and asked to speak
to the manager of the compound who in fact looked up my van and said nothing was in there,
there was not tools | called Kelly Tiller and the manager of the compound spoke to her and
confirmed there was nothing in the van when it was taken there by police and that | had put
thing in the van when I had taken it out of the compound. At this point Kelly tiller believed
me and said the policy would not be cancelled. But on my way back from the compound
driving my phone ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was Broadsure direct saying my
policy had in fact been cancelled | was very upset at this and told them what had happened, |
was asked to hold on they was called KGM back and would call me right back. I waited till
Broadsure direct called me back and confirmed my insurance policy had not been cancelled
then drove home. From this point | have been asking for all information and putting data
protection acts in which have not been dealt with and | have heard nothing from KGM. | have
been back and forward to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases | did not get any
summons so was in fact found guilty as | did not know it was even going to court. | have had
points put on my driving licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to court many



times when this should not have been the case. Then the case come up for the seizer when the
police said | had tools in my van | went to court with all my documents but due to not having
the information | had asked for from KGM many times about that case | was found guilty. |
am very upset about the whole policy with KGM. | have put an appeal in, and this case will
be going to crown court | have again asked for information and again heard nothing. These
matters need to be addressed as | am suffering due to all of this. Martin Jenkins at Broadsure
Direct knows everything that has gone on as he was my main contact. | also have all the
emails the last one that | will enclose again, which I have heard nothing about and the 1st
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the 26/11/2013. | did
in fact send the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 about time times
and asked Martin Jenkins to look into why | had heard nothing about more than once. Once |
get the appeal date for crown court, 1 will ask the court to summon the people at KGM to deal
with this matter as they know | was insurance and did nothing wrong and the police lied. All |
have asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons people this way | can send the
section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other information and this case should
be dropped against me. It just seemed that KGM does not want to do anything and give me
the information | need to prove in fact | was insurance and the police lied to KGM to in fact
make it that | was not insurance. There is a lot more | could say about the insurance I had
with KGM, but this insurance policy was my worst nightmare. It has messed my clean
driving licence up and in fact got to the point I could not drive so could not work. Due to the
fact, KGM could not send me the information over that was needed to prove I did have
insurance. If you need o can send over all the emails that has been sent back and forward to
Broadsure who sent them to KGM.

1257,

I have lost a lot of money, and time due to this insurance policy | have had to pay for my
vehicles to be taken out of the police compound around 8 to 9 times at a cost of £180.00 to
£200.00 a time. All the loss of work due to having to take time to go to the police compound,
and all the times I have had to go to court for no insurance when in fact | had insurance. And
points put on my driving licence to the fact I could not drive, this has all been costs to myself.
My Mother Lorraine Cordell has also written many of the emails and is fine with dealing with
this issue.

Regards

Simon Cordell
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From: Austin, Andrew [Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:54

To: 'Lorraine Cordell'

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell

Thank you for your email.

My letter dated 22/12/14 requests the following documentary evidence from you with regards
to any losses that may have been incurred as a result of the above, I confirm as detailed in my
previous letter, | require the following:

1. Confirmation of the points you raised to the Financial Ombudsman when you verbally
submitted your complaint and the outcome you are looking to achieve.
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2. Full details of the losses that you have incurred as a direct result of your complaint and full
documentary evidence supporting this.

3. Confirmation of dates of any convictions or costs imposed directly as a result of your
complaint, including full documentary evidence supporting this. Once | receive all of the
above, | will be happy to consider this further. With regards to your subject access request.
My letter of the 9/12/14 advised the following:

Following our initial investigations, we note that you submitted a subject access request to
your Broker. Should you wish to proceed with this, please can you formally request this in
writing to our Data Protection Officer at the address detailed at the foot of the letter including
a cheque payable to KGM Insurance for the sum of £10.00. Alternatively, you may wish to
wait until our full investigations have been finalised. Can you please confirm how you wish
to proceed with that request? Should you not be in receipt of any of the letters I refer to
above, please advise me and | will ensure copies are sent to you immediately.

| await your reply

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing due to the complaint I put in. | have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT 3574694
1259,

I have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back.
When the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID
database Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this. Due to this fact | had my vehicles
were sized a number of times I believe 8 or 9 times in all, where | had to pay the costs to get
my vehicles out the compound each time. In the week when | was pulled by police it was not
so bad as the insurance company was opened so when | showed the police my policy, they
could call the insurance company. The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to
the insurance company being closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when | had
my policy on me at all times to prove | did in fact have insurance. I made many calls to the
police, Broadsure Direct, KGM and the people who run the MID database, but the issue did
not go away and my vehicles still did not show up on the MID database. There was also a
time in Nov 2013 when my van was sized this was due to KGM telling the police | was not
insured due to the police telling KGM that | had tools in my van. Which was a lie by the
police as | did not have anything in my van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section was dealing
with this and a few days later | got a letter from KGM saying they was going to cancel my
policy. As you can understand | was very upset over this as | had done nothing wrong. At this
time lots of calls was both made to KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my
insurance policy, | spoke to Kelly Tiller many times, but she believed the police and | had no
say in the matter. The police were off duty so | could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was
saying unless I could prove I did not have any tools in my van then the insurance policy
would be cancelled which was very unfair as | had done nothing wrong, | knew I never had
any tools. But I also asked Kelly Tiller did the police tell her what tools was meant to be in
my van, to which she said no. KGM was not even aware | had mechanics trade on my policy
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so if my mechanics tools had been in my van at the time my insurance would still have been
cancelled which to me what was the point in having insurance?

I then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when | called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken their they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound and get a call to
Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so | sent an email saying | would be
going there early the next morning. I went the next day and asked to speak to the manager of
the compound who in fact looked up my van and said nothing was in there, there was not
tools I called Kelly Tiller and the manager of the compound spoke to her and confirmed there
was nothing in the van when it was taken there by police and that | had put thing in the van
when | had taken it out of the compound. At this point Kelly tiller believed me and said the
policy would not be cancelled. But on my way back from the compound driving my phone
ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was Broadsure direct saying my policy had in fact been
cancelled | was very upset at this and told them what had happened, | was asked to hold on
they was called KGM back and would call me right back. | waited till Broadsure direct called
me back and confirmed my insurance policy had not been cancelled then
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drove home. From this point | have been asking for all information and putting data
protection acts in which have not been dealt with and | have heard nothing from KGM. | have
been back and forward to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases | did not get any
summons so was in fact found guilty as | did not know it was even going to court. | have had
points put on my driving licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to court many
times when this should not have been the case. Then the case come up for the seizer when the
police said | had tools in my van I went to court with all my documents but due to not having
the information | had asked for from KGM many times about that case | was found guilty. |
am very upset about the whole policy with KGM. | have put an appeal in, and this case will
be going to crown court | have again asked for information and again heard nothing. These
matters need to be addressed as | am suffering due to all of this. Martin Jenkins at Broadsure
Direct knows everything that has gone on as he was my main contact. | also have all the
emails the last one that | will enclose again, which I have heard nothing about and the 1st
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the 26/11/2013. | did
in fact send the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 about time times
and asked Martin Jenkins to look into why I had heard nothing about more than once. Once |
get the appeal date for crown court, I will ask the court to summon the people at KGM to deal
with this matter as they know | was insurance and did nothing wrong and the police lied. All |
have asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons people this way | can send the
section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other information and this case should
be dropped against me. It just seemed that KGM does not want to do anything and give me
the information | need to prove in fact | was insurance and the police lied to KGM to in fact
make it that | was not insurance. There is a lot more | could say about the insurance | had
with KGM, but this insurance policy was my worst nightmare. It has messed my clean
driving licence up and in fact got to the point I could not drive so could not work. Due to the
fact, KGM could not send me the information over that was needed to prove | did have
insurance. If you need o can send over all the emails that has been sent back and forward to
Broadsure who sent them to KGM. | have lost a lot of money, and time due to this insurance



policy | have had to pay for my vehicles to be taken out of the police compound around 8 to 9
times at a cost of £180.00 to £200.00 a time. All the loss of work due to having to take time
to go to the police compound, and all the times I have had to go to court for no insurance
when in fact | had insurance. And points put on my driving licence to the fact I could not
drive, this has all been costs to myself. My Mother Lorraine Cordell has also written many of
the emails and is fine with dealing with this issue.

Regards

1261,

Simon Cordell

Confidentiality Caution

The information in this email

and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended recipient, please
destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius may monitor the content of
emails sent and received via its network for viruses, unauthorised use or other lawful business
purposes. Email sent for and on behalf of a member of Canopius Group, which includes:
Canopius Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520

Canopius Managing Agents Limited | registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the
Prudential

Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential
Regulation

Authority Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number 02473672 | appointed
representative of Canopius Managing Agents Limited

Canopius Services Limited | registered number 02733994

KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Canopius Managing Agents
Limited

Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA | Registered in England
and

Wales
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From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 13:22

To: 'Austin, Andrew'

Cc: 'complaints@lloyds.com’

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Andrew

I will forward this to you within a few days | will ask the police compound to do a full print
out as to all the tickets as | believe there is a few missing. | do have around 6 of the tickets
here when the vehicles were sized | also do have court letters, and letters from DVLA, which
I will forward over to you once | have scanned then in so please give me a few days and |
will get back to you with this information as there is a lot of data.. The main one at this time |
am worried about is the case where the vehicle was sized due to the police lying and me
being found guilty at court you did have an email on the 30 November 2014 about what was
needed and | do have the court letter showing | was found guilty and about the appeal. This
data should have been given under the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act
1998 | put in, so was wondering what you can do about this and if you will need a new
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 | have already sent 3 in so to do a



http://lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk
http://complaints@lloyds.com

4th I do not feel | should need to do. KGM have in fact not followed the protocol for the
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 which has been put in 3 times
already to KGM, I will be addressing this with the Information Commissioner’s Office as I
do not see any reason you would have to stop the information | have asked for under this act
to prove | was not in fact guilty of no insurance. And now say to deal with this you need
information from me. | can understand you want the information for the complaint that has
been put in, but not the information I asked for to show | was in fact | was insured for an
appeal that is ongoing. And in fact, would not have been ongoing if the Subject access
request under the Data Protection Act 1998 as | would not have been found guilty. I would
like the data sent to the court as soon as possible in regards to this so they can look at the
facts and see if fact | was insured so there should be no need for the appeal to go ahead with
more of my time wasted going to court.

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew [Mail To: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:54

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell

Thank you for your email. My letter dated 22/12/14 requests the following documentary
evidence from you with regards to any losses that may have been incurred as a result of the
above, | confirm as detailed in my previous letter, I require the following:
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1. Confirmation of the points you raised to the Financial Ombudsman when you verbally
submitted your complaint and the outcome you are looking to achieve.

2. Full details of the losses that you have incurred as a direct result of your complaint and full
documentary evidence supporting this.

3. Confirmation of dates of any convictions or costs imposed directly as a result of your
complaint, including full documentary evidence supporting this.

Once | receive all of the above, | will be happy to consider this further. With regards to your
subject access request. My letter of the 9/12/14 advised the following: Following our initial
investigations we note that you submitted a subject access request to your Broker. Should you
wish to proceed with this, please can you formally request this in writing to our Data
Protection Officer at the address detailed at the foot of the letter including a cheque payable
to KGM Insurance for the sum of £10.00. Alternatively, you may wish to wait until our full
investigations have been finalised. Can you please confirm how you wish to proceed with
that request? Should you not be in receipt of any of the letters I refer to above, please advise
me and | will ensure copies are sent to you immediately.

| await your reply

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

To Whom It May Concern:
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| am writing due to the complaint I put in. | have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT 3574694 |
have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back. When
the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID database
Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this. Due to this fact | had my vehicles were sized a
number of times | believe 8 or 9 times in all, where | had to pay the costs to get my vehicles
out the compound each time. In the week when | was pulled by police it was not so bad as the
insurance company was opened so when | showed the police my policy, they could call the
insurance company.

1264,

The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to the insurance company being
closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when | had my policy on me at all times
to prove I did in fact have insurance. | made many calls to the police, Broadsure Direct, KGM
and the people who run the MID database, but the issue did not go away and my vehicles still
did not show up on the MID database. There was also a time in Nov 2013 when my van was
sized this was due to KGM telling the police | was not insured due to the police telling KGM
that I had tools in my van. Which was a lie by the police as | did not have anything in my
van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section was dealing with this and a few days later | got a
letter from KGM saying they was going to cancel my policy. As you can understand | was
very upset over this as | had done nothing wrong. At this time lots of calls was both made to
KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my insurance policy, | spoke to Kelly Tiller
many times, but she believed the police and | had no say in the matter. The police were off
duty so I could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was saying unless I could prove I did not
have any tools in my van then the insurance policy would be cancelled which was very unfair
as | had done nothing wrong, | knew | never had any tools. But | also asked Kelly Tiller did
the police tell her what tools was meant to be in my van, to which she said no. KGM was not
even aware | had mechanics trade on my policy so if my mechanics tools had been in my van
at the time my insurance would still have been cancelled which to me what was the point in
having insurance?

| then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when | called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken there they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound and get a call to
Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so | sent an email saying | would be
going there early the next morning. | went the next day and asked to speak to the manager of
the compound who in fact looked up my van and said nothing was in there, there was not
tools I called Kelly Tiller and the manager of the compound spoke to her and confirmed there
was nothing in the van when it was taken there by police and that | had put thing in the van
when | had taken it out of the compound. At this point Kelly tiller believed me and said the
policy would not be cancelled. But on my way back from the compound driving my phone
ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was Broadsure direct saying my policy had in fact been
cancelled | was very upset at this and told them what had happened, | was asked to hold on
they was called KGM back and would call me right back. | waited till Broadsure direct called
me back and confirmed my insurance policy had not been cancelled then drove home. From
this point | have been asking for all information and putting data protection acts in which
have not been dealt with and | have heard nothing from KGM. | have been back and forward



to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases | did not get any summons so was in fact
found guilty as I did not know it was even going to court. | have had points put on my driving
licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to court
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many times, when this should not have been the case. Then the case come up for the seizer
when the police said | had tools in my van | went to court with all my documents but due to
not having the information I had asked for from KGM many times about that case | was
found guilty. I am very upset about the whole policy with KGM. | have put an appeal in and
this case will be going to crown court | have again asked for information and again heard
nothing. These matters need to be addressed as | am suffering due to all of this. Martin
Jenkins at Broadsure Direct knows everything that has gone on as he was my main contact. |
also have all the emails the last one that | will enclose again, which I have heard nothing
about and the 1st Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the
26/11/2013. I did in fact send the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998
about time times and asked Martin Jenkins to look into why | had heard nothing about more
than once. Once | get the appeal date for crown court, | will ask the court to summon the
people at KGM to deal with this matter as they know | was insurance and did nothing wrong
and the police lied. All I have asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons
people this way | can send the section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other
information and this case should be dropped against me. It just seemed that KGM does not
want to do anything and give me the information I need to prove in fact | was insurance and
the police lied to KGM to in fact make it that | was not insurance. There is a lot more | could
say about the insurance I had with KGM, but this insurance policy was my worst nightmare.
It has messed my clean driving licence up and in fact got to the point I could not drive so
could not work. Due to the fact, KGM could not send me the information over that was
needed to prove I did have insurance. If you need o can send over all the emails that has been
sent back and forward to Broadsure who sent them to KGM. | have lost a lot of money, and
time due to this insurance policy | have had to pay for my vehicles to be taken out of the
police compound around 8 to 9 times at a cost of £180.00 to £200.00 a time. All the loss of
work due to having to take time to go to the police compound, and all the times | have had to
go to court for no insurance when in fact | had insurance. And points put on my driving
licence to the fact I could not drive, this has all been costs to myself. My Mother Lorraine
Cordell has also written many of the emails and is fine with dealing with this issue.

Regards

Simon Cordell

1266,

Confidentiality Caution

The information in this email and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the
intended recipient, please destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius
may monitor the content of emails sent and received via its network for viruses, unauthorised
use or other lawful business purposes. Email sent for and on behalf of a member of Canopius
Group, which includes: Canopius Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520
Canopius Managing Agents Limited | registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the
Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the
Prudential Regulation Authority Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number
02473672 | appointed representative of Canopius Managing Agents Limited Canopius
Services Limited | registered number 02733994 KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for
business written by Canopius Managing Agents Limited Registered office: Gallery 9, One
Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA | Registered in England and

Wales
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From: Austin, Andrew [Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 16:13

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell,

I have detailed the process for requesting information under the subject access request and if
you wish to proceed with this please confirm. In the meantime, | am keen to assist you if |
can in confirming when cover was in force. Please can you confirm if there is a contact
number, | can call you or your Mother on and a time that is acceptable so that | can try and
help resolve this particular issue for you. I look forward to hearing from you with this
information.

Regards,

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

D +44 (0) 20 8530 1806 | M 07469 147743 | www.kgminsurance.co.uk | www.canopius.com
From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 13:22

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Andrew

I will forward this to you within a few days | will ask the police compound to do a full print
out as to all the tickets as | believe there is a few missing. | do have around 6 of the tickets
here when the vehicles were sized | also do have court letters, and letters from DVLA, which
I will forward over to you once | have scanned then in so please give me a few days and |
will get back to you with this information as there is a lot of data.. The main one at this time |
am worried about is the case where the vehicle was sized due to the police lying and me
being found guilty at court you did have an email on the 30 November 2014 about what was
needed and | do have the court letter showing | was found guilty and about the appeal. This
data should have been given under the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act
1998 | put in, so was wondering what you can do about this and if you will need a new
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 | have already sent 3 in so to do a
4th I do not feel | should need to do. KGM have in fact not followed the protocol for the
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 which has been put in 3 times
already to KGM, I will be addressing this with the Information Commissioner’s Office as I
do not see any reason you would have to stop the information | have asked for under this act
to prove | was not in fact guilty of no insurance. And now say to deal with this you need
information from me. | can understand you want the information for the complaint that has
been put in, but not the information | asked for to show I was in fact | was insured for an
appeal that is ongoing. And in fact, would not have been ongoing if the Subject access
request under the Data Protection Act 1998 as | would not have been found guilty. I would
like the data sent to the court as soon as possible in regards to this so they can look at the
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facts and see if fact | was insured so there should be no need for the appeal to go ahead with
more of my time wasted going to court.

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew [Mail To: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:54

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell

Thank you for your email.

1268,

My letter dated 22/12/14 requests the following documentary evidence from you with regards
to any losses that may have been incurred as a result of the above, | confirm as detailed in my
previous letter, I require the following:

1. Confirmation of the points you raised to the Financial Ombudsman when you verbally
submitted your complaint and the outcome you are looking to achieve.

2. Full details of the losses that you have incurred as a direct result of your complaint and full
documentary evidence supporting this.

3. Confirmation of dates of any convictions or costs imposed directly as a result of your
complaint, including full documentary evidence supporting this. Once I receive all of the
above, | will be happy to consider this further. With regards to your subject access request.
My letter of the 9/12/14 advised the following: Following our initial investigations we note
that you submitted a subject access request to your Broker. Should you wish to proceed with
this, please can you formally request this in writing to our Data Protection Officer at the
address detailed at the foot of the letter including a cheque payable to KGM Insurance for the
sum of £10.00. Alternatively, you may wish to wait until our full investigations have been
finalised. Can you please confirm how you wish to proceed with that request? Should you not
be in receipt of any of the letters | refer to above, please advise me and | will ensure copies
are sent to you immediately. | await your reply

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing due to the complaint I put in. | have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT 3574694 |
have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back. When
the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID database
Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this. Due to this fact | had my vehicles were sized a
number of times I believe 8 or 9 times in all, where | had to pay the costs to get my vehicles
out the compound each time. In the week when | was pulled by police it was not so bad as the
insurance company was opened so when | showed the police my policy, they could call the
insurance company. The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to the insurance
company being closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when I had my policy on
me at all times to prove I did in fact have insurance. | made many calls to the police,
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Broadsure Direct, KGM and the people who run the MID database, but the issue did not go
away and my vehicles still did not show up on the MID database. There was also a time in
Nov 2013 when my van was sized this was due to KGM telling the police I was not insured
due to the police telling KGM that | had tools in my van. Which was a lie by the police as |
did not have anything in my van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section was dealing with this and
a few days later | got a letter from KGM saying they was going to cancel my policy. As you
can understand | was very upset over this as | had done nothing wrong. At these times lots of
calls was both made to KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my insurance policy, |
spoke to Kelly Tiller many times, but she believed the police and | had no say in the matter.
The police were off duty so I could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was saying unless |
could prove 1 did not have any tools in my van then the insurance policy would be cancelled
which was very unfair as | had done nothing wrong, | knew I never had any tools. But I also
asked Kelly Tiller did the police tell her what tools was meant to be in my van, to which she
1269,

said no. KGM was not even aware | had mechanics trade on my policy so if my mechanics
tools had been in my van at the time my insurance would still have been cancelled which to
me what was the point in having insurance?

| then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when I called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken there they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound and get a call to
Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so | sent an email saying | would be
going there early the next morning. | went the next day and asked to speak to the manager of
the compound who in fact looked up my van and said nothing was in there, there was not
tools I called Kelly Tiller and the manager of the compound spoke to her and confirmed there
was nothing in the van when it was taken there by police and that | had put thing in the van
when | had taken it out of the compound. At this point Kelly tiller believed me and said the
policy would not be cancelled. But on my way back from the compound driving my phone
ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was Broadsure direct saying my policy had in fact been
cancelled | was very upset at this and told them what had happened, | was asked to hold on
they was called KGM back and would call me right back. | waited till Broadsure direct called
me back and confirmed my insurance policy had not been cancelled then drove home. From
this point | have been asking for all information and putting data protection acts in which
have not been dealt with and | have heard nothing from KGM. | have been back and forward
to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases | did not get any summons so was in fact
found guilty as I did not know it was even going to court. | have had points put on my driving
licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to court many times when this should
not have been the case. Then the case come up for the seizer when the police said | had tools
in my van | went to court with all my documents but due to not having the information | had
asked for from KGM many times about that case | was found guilty. I am very upset about
the whole policy with KGM. | have put an appeal in, and this case will be going to crown
court I have again asked for information and again heard nothing. These matters need to be
addressed as | am suffering due to all of this. Martin Jenkins at Broadsure Direct knows
everything that has gone on as he was my main contact. | also have all the emails the last one
that I will enclose again, which | have heard nothing about and the 1st Subject access request
under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the 26/11/2013. 1 did in fact send the



Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 about time times and asked Martin
Jenkins to look into why I had heard nothing about more than once. Once I get the appeal
date for crown court, | will ask the court to summon the people at KGM to deal with this
matter as they know | was insurance and did nothing wrong and the police lied. All | have
asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons people this way | can send the
section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other information and this case should
be dropped against me. It just seemed that KGM does not want to do anything and give me
the information | need to prove in fact | was insurance and the police lied to KGM to in fact
make it that | was not insurance. There is a lot more | could say about the insurance I had
with KGM, but this insurance policy was my worst nightmare. It has messed my clean
driving licence up and in fact got to the point I could not drive so could not work. Due to the
fact, KGM could not send me the information over that was needed to prove | did have
insurance. If you need o can send over all the emails that has been sent back and forward to
Broadsure who sent them to KGM. | have lost a lot of money, and time due to this insurance
policy I have had to pay for my vehicles to be taken out of the police compound around 8 to 9
times at a cost of £180.00 to £200.00 a time. All the loss of work due to having to take time
to go to the police compound, and all the times | have had

1270,

to go to court for no insurance when in fact | had insurance. And points put on my driving
licence to the fact I could not drive, this has all been costs to myself. My Mother Lorraine
Cordell has also written many of the emails and is fine with dealing with this issue.

Regards

Simon Cordell

Confidentiality Caution The information in this e-mail and in any attachments is
CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy this message and
notify the sender immediately. Canopius may monitor the content of e-mails sent and
received via its network for viruses, unauthorised use or other lawful business purposes. E-
mail sent for and on behalf of a member of Canopius Group, which includes: Canopius
Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520 Canopius Managing Agents Limited |
registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority
Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number 02473672 | appointed representative of
Canopius Managing Agents Limited Canopius Services Limited | registered number
02733994 KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Canopius
Managing Agents Limited Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M
7HA | Registered in England and Wales Confidentiality Caution The information in this e-
mail and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended recipient, please
destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius may monitor the content of
e-mails sent and received via its network for viruses, unauthorised use or other lawful
business purposes. E-mail sent for and on behalf of a member of Canopius Group, which
includes: Canopius Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520 Canopius
Managing Agents Limited | registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the Prudential
Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential
Regulation Authority Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number 02473672 |
appointed representative of Canopius Managing Agents Limited Canopius Services Limited |
registered number 02733994 KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by
Canopius Managing Agents Limited Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London,
EC3M 7HA | Registered in England and Wales
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The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:

419. Lorraine Cordell _Re MT3574694

/ Page Numbers: 1271,1272,1273,1274,1275,1276,1277,

From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 22:51

To: 'Austin, Andrew'

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Attachments: S Cordell Cert. _ KGM_20132014_Colour.pdf

Information we need.pdf

Dear Andrew

Please see attached Insurance, which will show you full details of his insurance policy and
dates covered. Yes, we do want full discloser so this mater can be sorted out by the court and
I can send the information over to the CPS for the case of the 14/11/2013 where the police
officer told KGM 1 had tools in my van to void my insurance. Kelly Tiller from the trade
section and Jessica know fully what went on and it was Jessica that took the phone call from
the police officer. After this | believe Kelly Tiller took over dealing with my policy and she
was the one that had the say to cancel my policy and she was the one that believed the police
until 1 went to the police compound and spoke to the manager there where he spoke to Kelly
Tiller. If 1 had not done this Kelly Tiller would have cancelled my policy of insurance and |
have all the emails to prove this. After Kelly Tiller found out I was not lying about having no
tools in my van the insurance policy was kept in place, | did ask Kelly Tiller on more than
once to send me the information and put data requests in which was not replied to. Now |
have been found guilty when Kelly Tiller knows the truth that there was not tools and the
police officer lied to KGM on the phone call. | am the one that has suffered over all this not
just on this case but all the times I have been taken to court for no insurance over the year my
policy run with KGM due to it not showing on the MID database. You should have all the
emails already from Broadsure Direct and many was sent by them to KGM as | was told
KGM could not talk to me and | had to deal with Broadsure Direct about my policy Martin
Jenkins from Broadsure Direct should also have copies of all emails as I do. | have spoken to
DVLA today and asked for the data of how many times points was put on my licence due to
not getting summons from police and then dealing with cases | knew nothing about and then |
had to get the cases reopened, | have to write them a letter and they will send the data | have
asked for in the post. | do have a lot of letters which I will sort out scan and send over. But
the 1st part | want to deal with is the court case | was found guilty at and have put an appeal
in that is the most important to me right now. We can deal with everything else once | get all
the data scanned as there is really a lot and it was all due to KGM not sorting out why my
insurance was not showing on the MID database. The seizers alone have left me out of pocket
by around £1700.00. That is without all the days | have not been able to work due to my
driving licence being messed up and showing points for no insurance. All the time going back
and forward to the compound to collect my vehicles, and everything else | have had to deal
with the courts when in fact | had done nothing wrong. | have tried to deal with this for
months and months without going to the ombudsman and KGM has taken no notice, it has
taken me to go to the ombudsman for KGM to take any notice and I don’t feel anyone would
be happy with the this sort of service from KGM let alone any company doing this and
causing someone so much suffering.

1272,

It was one of the police in the end at the compound who in the end worked out why it was not
showing up on the MID and that was because there had been a space put within my Reg
Numbers. It was that bad two police compounds new me and said each time not again. As
you can see, | am not very happy about all of this but I do not think anyone would be when
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they paid for their insurance and had done nothing wrong to suffer all this. Therefore, could
you please get the information | need to send to the CPS, | have written what was needed
from Nov 2014 and way before this, and it still has not been sent and | have this hanging over
my head. | did not just get points on my licence | got disqualified from driving for 6 months
due to repeat offending of no insurance please tell me why when | have paid for my insurance
from KGM? The reason it has not been enforced is due to me putting an appeal in. You can
contact my mother on 0208 245 7454 or 07961 833021

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew [Mail To: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 16:13

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell,

| have detailed the process for requesting information under the subject access request and if
you wish to proceed with this please confirm. In the meantime, | am keen to assist you if |
can in confirming when cover was in force. Please can you confirm if there is a contact
number, I can call you or your Mother on and a time that is acceptable so that I can try and
help resolve this particular issue for you. I look forward to hearing from you with this
information.

Regards,

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

D +44 (0) 20 8530 1806 | M 07469 147743 | www.kgminsurance.co.uk | www.canopius.com
From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 13:22

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Andrew

1273,

I will forward this to you within a few days | will ask the police compound to do a full print
out as to all the tickets as | believe there is a few missing. | do have around 6 of the tickets
here when the vehicles were sized | also do have court letters, and letters from DVLA, which
I will forward over to you once | have scanned then in so please give me a few days and |
will get back to you with this information as there is a lot of data.. The main one at this time |
am worried about is the case where the vehicle was sized due to the police lying and me
being found guilty at court you did have an email on the 30 November 2014 about what was
needed and | do have the court letter showing | was found guilty and about the appeal. This
data should have been given under the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act
1998 | put in, so was wondering what you can do about this and if you will need a new
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 | have already sent 3 in so to do a
4th 1 do not feel | should need to do. KGM have in fact not followed the protocol for the
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 which has been put in 3 times
already to KGM, I will be addressing this with the Information Commissioner’s Office as |
do not see any reason you would have to stop the information | have asked for under this act
to prove | was not in fact guilty of no insurance. And now say to deal with this you need
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information from me. | can understand you want the information for the complaint that has
been put in, but not the information | asked for to show I was in fact | was insured for an
appeal that is ongoing. And in fact, would not have been ongoing if the Subject access
request under the Data Protection Act 1998 as | would not have been found guilty. I would
like the data sent to the court as soon as possible in regards to this so they can look at the
facts and see if fact | was insured so there should be no need for the appeal to go ahead with
more of my time wasted going to court.

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew [Mail To: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:54

To: 'Lorraine Cordell'

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell

Thank you for your email.

My letter dated

22/12/2014

requests the following documentary evidence from you with regards to any losses that may
have been incurred as a result of the above, | confirm as detailed in my previous letter, |
require the following:

1. Confirmation of the points you raised to the Financial Ombudsman when you verbally
submitted your complaint and the outcome you are looking to achieve.

2. Full details of the losses that you have incurred as a direct result of your complaint and full
documentary evidence supporting this.

3. Confirmation of dates of any convictions or costs imposed directly as a result of your
complaint, including full documentary evidence supporting this.

1274,

Once | receive all of the above, | will be happy to consider this further.

With regards to your subject access request. My letter of the 9/12/14 advised the following:
Following our initial investigations we note that you submitted a subject access request to
your Broker. Should you wish to proceed with this, please can you formally request this in
writing to our Data Protection Officer at the address detailed at the foot of the letter including
a cheque payable to KGM Insurance for the sum of £10.00. Alternatively, you may wish to
wait until our full investigations have been finalised. Can you please confirm how you wish
to proceed with that request? Should you not be in receipt of any of the letters | refer to
above, please advise me and | will ensure copies are sent to you immediately. | await your
reply

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing due to the complaint I put in. | have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT3574694 |
have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back. When
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the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID database
Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this. Due to this fact | had my vehicles were sized a
number of times | believe 8 or 9 times in all, where | had to pay the costs to get my vehicles
out the compound each time. In the week when | was pulled by police it was not so bad as the
insurance company was opened so when | showed the police my policy, they could call the
insurance company. The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to the insurance
company being closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when | had my policy on
me at all times to prove I did in fact have insurance. | made many calls to the police,
Broadsure Direct, KGM and the people who run the MID database but the issue did not go
away and my vehicles still did not show up on the MID database. There was also a time in
Nov 2013 when my van was sized this was due to KGM telling the police | was not insured
due to the police telling KGM that | had tools in my van. Which was a lie by the police as |
did not have anything in my van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section was dealing with this and
a few days later | got a letter from KGM saying they was going to cancel my policy. As you
can

1275,

understand | was very upset over this as | had done nothing wrong. At this time lots of calls
was both made to KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my insurance policy, |
spoke to Kelly Tiller many times, but she believed the police and | had no say in the matter.
The police were off duty so | could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was saying unless |
could prove 1 did not have any tools in my van then the insurance policy would be cancelled
which was very unfair as | had done nothing wrong, | knew I never had any tools. But I also
asked Kelly Tiller did the police tell her what tools was meant to be in my van, to which she
said no. KGM was not even aware | had mechanics trade on my policy so if my mechanics
tools had been in my van at the time my insurance would still have been cancelled which to
me what was the point in having insurance?

| then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when | called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken there they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound and get a call to
Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so | sent an email saying | would be
going there early the next morning. | went the next day and asked to speak to the manager of
the compound who in fact looked up my van and said nothing was in there, there was not
tools I called Kelly Tiller and the manager of the compound spoke to her and confirmed there
was nothing in the van when it was taken there by police and that | had put thing in the van
when | had taken it out of the compound. At this point Kelly tiller believed me and said the
policy would not be cancelled. But on my way back from the compound driving my phone
ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was Broadsure direct saying my policy had in fact been
cancelled | was very upset at this and told them what had happened, | was asked to hold on
they was called KGM back and would call me right back. | waited till Broadsure direct called
me back and confirmed my insurance policy had not been cancelled then drove home. From
this point | have been asking for all information and putting data protection acts in which
have not been dealt with and | have heard nothing from KGM. | have been back and forward
to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases | did not get any summons so was in fact
found guilty as I did not know it was even going to court. | have had points put on my driving
licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to court many times when this should



not have been the case. Then the case come up for the seizer when the police said | had tools
in my van | went to court with all my documents but due to not having the information | had
asked for from KGM many times about that case | was found guilty. | am very upset about
the whole policy with KGM. | have put an appeal in and this case will be going to crown
court | have again asked for information and again heard nothing. These matters need to be
addressed as | am suffering due to all of this. Martin Jenkins at Broadsure Direct knows
everything that has gone on as he was my main contact. | also have all the emails the last one
that I will enclose again, which | have heard nothing about and

1276,

the 1st Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the
26/11/2013. I did in fact send the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998
about time times and asked Martin Jenkins to look into why | had heard nothing about more
than once. Once | get the appeal date for crown court, | will ask the court to summon the
people at KGM to deal with this matter as they know | was insurance and did nothing wrong
and the police lied. All I have asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons
people this way | can send the section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other
information and this case should be dropped against me. It just seemed that KGM does not
want to do anything and give me the information I need to prove in fact | was insurance and
the police lied to KGM to in fact make it that | was not insurance. There is a lot more | could
say about the insurance | had with KGM, but this insurance policy was my worst nightmare.
It has messed my clean driving licence up and in fact got to the point I could not drive so
could not work. Due to the fact, KGM could not send me the information over that was
needed to prove | did have insurance. If you need o can send over all the emails that has been
sent back and forward to Broadsure who sent them to KGM. I have lost a lot of money, and
time due to this insurance policy | have had to pay for my vehicles to be taken out of the
police compound around 8 to 9 times at a cost of £180.00 to £200.00 a time. All the loss of
work due to having to take time to go to the police compound, and all the times | have had to
go to court for no insurance when in fact | had insurance. And points put on my driving
licence to the fact I could not drive, this has all been costs to myself. My Mother Lorraine
Cordell has also written many of the emails and is fine with dealing with this issue.

Regards

Simon Cordell

1277,
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From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 22:53

To: 'Andrew.Austin@canopius.com'

Cc: 'complaints@Iloyds.com'

Subject: FW: MT3574694

Attachments: S Cordell Cert. _ KGM_ 20132014 _

Colour.pdf; Information we need.pdf

Dear Andrew

Please see attached Insurance, which will show you full details of his insurance policy and
dates covered. Yes, we do want full discloser so this mater can be sorted out by the court and
I can send the information over to the CPS for the case of the 14/11/2013 where the police
officer told KGM 1 had tools in my van to void my insurance. Kelly Tiller from the trade
section and Jessica know fully what went on and it was Jessica that took the phone call from
the police officer. After this | believe Kelly Tiller took over dealing with my policy and she
was the one that had the say to cancel my policy and she was the one that believed the police
until I went to the police compound and spoke to the manager there where he spoke to Kelly
Tiller. If 1 had not done this Kelly Tiller would have cancelled my policy of insurance and |
have all the emails to prove this. After Kelly Tiller found out I was not lying about having no
tools in my van the insurance policy was kept in place, | did ask Kelly Tiller on more than
once to send me the information and put data requests in which was not replied to. Now |
have been found guilty when Kelly Tiller knows the truth that there was not tools and the
police officer lied to KGM on the phone call. I am the one that has suffered over all this not
just on this case but all the times | have been taken to court for no insurance over the year my
policy run with KGM due to it not showing on the MID database. You should have all the
emails already from Broadsure Direct and many was sent by them to KGM as | was told
KGM could not talk to me and | had to deal with Broadsure Direct about my policy Martin
Jenkins from Broadsure Direct should also have copies of all emails as | do. | have spoken to
DVLA today and asked for the data of how many times points was put on my licence due to
not getting summons from police and then dealing with cases | knew nothing about and then |
had to get the cases reopened, | have to write them a letter and they will send the data | have
asked for in the post. | do have a lot of letters which I will sort out scan and send over. But
the 1st part | want to deal with is the court case | was found guilty at and have put an appeal
in that is the most important to me right now. We can deal with everything else once I get all
the data scanned as there is really a lot and it was all due to KGM not sorting out why my
insurance was not showing on the MID database. The seizers alone have left me out of pocket
by around £1700.00. That is without all the days | have not been able to work due to my
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driving licence being messed up and showing points for no insurance. All the time going back
and forward to the compound to collect my vehicles, and everything else | have had to deal
with the courts when in fact | had done nothing wrong. | have tried to deal with this for
months and months without going to the ombudsman and KGM has taken no notice, it has
taken me to go to the ombudsman for KGM to take any notice and I don’t feel anyone would
be happy with the this sort of service from KGM let alone any company doing this and

1279,

causing someone so much suffering. It was one of the police in the end at the compound who
in the end worked out why it was not showing up on the MID and that was because there had
been a space put within my Reg Numbers. It was that bad two police compounds new me and
said each time not again. As you can see, | am not very happy about all of this but I do not
think anyone would be when they paid for their insurance and had done nothing wrong to
suffer all this. Therefore, could you please get the information I need to send to the CPS, |
have written what was needed from Nov 2014 and way before this, and it still has not been
sent and | have this hanging over my head. | did not just get points on my licence | got
disqualified from driving for 6 months due to repeat offending of no insurance please tell me
why when | have paid for my insurance from KGM? The reason it has not been enforced is
due to me putting an appeal in. You can contact my mother on 0208 245 7454 or 07961
833021

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew [Mail To: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 16:13

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell,

I have detailed the process for requesting information under the subject access request and if
you wish to proceed with this please confirm. In the meantime, I am keen to assist you if |
can in confirming when cover was in force. Please can you confirm if there is a contact
number, I can call you or your Mother on and a time that is acceptable so that I can try and
help resolve this particular issue for you.

| look forward to hearing from you with this information.

Regards,

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance

Member of the UK Specialty Division of Canopius Group

KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ

D +44 (0) 20 8530 1806 | M 07469 147743 | www.kgminsurance.co.uk | www.canopius.com
From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]

Sent: 21 January 2015 13:22

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Andrew
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From: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>

Sent: 21 January 2015 22:53

To: 'Andrew.Austin@canopius.com'

Cc: 'complaints@lloyds.com'

Subject: FW: MT3574694

Attachments: S Cordell Cert. KGM_ 2013-2014_Colour.pdf.

Information we need.pdf

Dear Andrew

Please see attached Insurance, which will show you full details of his insurance policy and
dates covered.

Yes, we do want full discloser so this mater can be sorted out by the court and I can send the
information over to the CPS for the case of the 14/11/2013 where the police officer told
KGM I had tools in my van to void my insurance. Kelly Tiller from the trade section and
Jessica know fully what went on and it was Jessica that took the phone call from the police
officer. After this | believe Kelly Tiller took over dealing with my policy and she was the one
that had the say to cancel my policy and she was the one that believed the police until I went
to the police compound and spoke to the manager there where he spoke to Kelly Tiller. If |
had not done this Kelly Tiller would have cancelled my policy of insurance and | have all the
emails to prove this.

After Kelly Tiller found out I was not lying about having no tools in my van the insurance
policy was kept in place, | did ask Kelly Tiller on more than once to send me the information
and put data requests in which was not replied to. Now I have been found guilty when Kelly
Tiller knows the truth that there was not tools and the police officer lied to KGM on the
phone call.

| am the one that has suffered over all this not just on this case but all the times | have been
taken to court for no insurance over the year my policy run with KGM due to it not showing
on the MID database.

You should have all the emails already from Broadsure Direct and many was sent by them to
KGM as | was told KGM could not talk to me and | had to deal with Broadsure Direct about
my policy Martin Jenkins from Broadsure Direct should also have copies of all emails as |
do.

| have spoken to DVLA today and asked for the data of how many times points was put on
my licence due to not getting summons from police and then dealing with cases | knew
nothing about and then | had to get the cases reopened, | have to write them a letter and they
will send the data | have asked for in the post.

| do have a lot of letters which | will sort out scan and send over. But the 1st part | want to
deal with is the court case | was found guilty at and have put an appeal in that is the most
important to me right now.

We can deal with everything else once | get all the data scanned as there is really a lot and it
was all due to KGM not sorting out why my insurance was not showing on the MID database.
The seizers alone have left me out of pocket by around £1700.00. That is without all the days
I have not been able to work due to my driving licence being messed up and showing points



mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

for no insurance. All the time going back and forward to the compound to collect my
vehicles, and everything else | have had to deal with the courts when in fact | had done
nothing wrong.

| have tried to deal with this for months and months without going to the ombudsman and
KGM has taken no notice, it has taken me to go to the ombudsman for KGM to take any
notice and I don’t feel anyone would be happy with the this sort of service from KGM let
alone any company doing this and causing someone so much suffering.

It was one of the police in the end at the compound who in the end worked out why it was not
showing up on the MID and that was because there had been a space put within my Reg
Numbers. It was that bad two police compounds new me and said each time not again.

288,

As you can see, | am not very happy about all of this, but I do not think anyone would be
when they paid for their insurance and had done nothing wrong to suffer all this.

Therefore could you please get the information I need to send to the CPS; I have written what
was needed from Nov 2014 and way before this, and it still has not been sent and | have this
hanging over my head. I did not just get points on my licence | got disqualified from driving
for 6 months due to repeat offending of no insurance please tell me why when | have paid for
my insurance from KGM? The reason it has not been enforced is due to me putting an appeal
in.

You can contact my mother on 0208 245 7454 or 07961 833021

Regards Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew

mailto: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com

Sent: 21 January 2015 16:13

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell,

I have detailed the process for requesting information under the subject access request and if
you wish to proceed with this please confirm.

In the meantime, | am keen to assist you if I can in confirming when cover was in force.
Please can you confirm if there is a contact number, I can call you or your Mother on and a
time that is acceptable so that | can try and help resolve this particular issue for you.

| look forward to hearing from you with this information.

Regards,

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance Member of the UK
Specialty Division of Canopius Group KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ
D +44 (0) 20 8530 1806 | M 07469 147743 | www.kgminsurance.co.uk | www.canopius.com
From: Lorraine Cordell

mailto: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

Sent: 21 January 2015 13:22

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@lloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Andrew

| will forward this to you within a few days | will ask the police compound to do a full print
out as to all the tickets as | believe there is a few missing.

| do have around 6 of the tickets here when the vehicles were sized | also do have court
letters, and letters from DVLA, which I will forward over to you once | have scanned then in
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so please give me a few days and | will get back to you with this information as there is a lot
of data..

289,

The main one at this time | am worried about is the case where the vehicle was sized due to
the police lying and me being found guilty at court you did have an email on the 30
November 2014 about what was needed and | do have the court letter showing I was found
guilty and about the appeal.

This data should have been given under the Subject access request under the Data Protection
Act 1998 | put in, so was wondering what you can do about this and if you will need a new
Subj etc. access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 | have already sent 3 in so to do a
4th 1 do not feel | should need to do.

KGM have in fact not followed the protocol for the Subject access request under the Data
Protection Act 1998 which has been put in 3 times already to KGM, | will be addressing this
with the Information Commissioner’s Office as I do not see any reason you would have to
stop the information | have asked for under this act to prove | was not in fact guilty of no
insurance.

And now say to deal with this you need information from me. I can understand you want the
information for the complaint that has been put in, but not the information | asked for to show
I was in fact | was insured for an appeal that is ongoing. And in fact, would not have been
ongoing if the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 as | would not have
been found guilty.

I would like the data sent to the court as soon as possible in regards to this so they can look at
the facts and see if fact | was insured so there should be no need for the appeal to go ahead
with more of my time wasted going to court.

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew

mailto: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:54

To: 'Lorraine Cordell'

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell

Thank you for your email.

My letter dated 22/12/14 requests the following documentary evidence from you

With regards to any losses that may have been incurred as a result of the above, | confirm as
detailed in my previous letter, | require the following: -

- Confirmation of the points you raised to the Financial Ombudsman when you verbally
submitted your complaint and the outcome you are looking to achieve.

- Full details of the losses that you have incurred as a direct result of your complaint
and full documentary evidence supporting this.

- Confirmation of dates of any convictions or costs imposed directly as a result of your
complaint, including full documentary evidence supporting this.

Once | receive all of the above, | will be happy to consider this further.

With regards to your subject access request. My letter of the 9/12/14 advised the following: -
Following our initial investigations, we note that you submitted a subject access request to
your Broker. Should you wish to proceed with this, please can you formally request this in
writing to our Data Protection Officer at the address detailed at the foot of the letter including
a cheque payable to KGM Insurance for the sum of £10.00.

290,

Alternatively, you may wish to wait until our full investigations have been finalised.



mailto:Andrew.Austin@canopius.com

Can you please confirm how you wish to proceed with that request.

Should you not be in receipt of any of the letters | refer to advise me above, please and I will
ensure copies are sent to you immediately.

| await your reply

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance Member of the UK
Specialty Division of Canopius Group KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ
From: Lorraine Cordell mailto: lorraine32@bluevonder.co.uk

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@llovds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing due to the complaint I put in. | have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT3574694

I have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back.
When the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID
database Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this.

Due to this fact | had my vehicles were sized a number of times | believe 8 or 9 times in all,
where | had to pay the costs to get my vehicles out the compound each time. In the week
when | was pulled by police it was not so bad as the insurance company was opened so when
I showed the police my policy, they could call the insurance company.

The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to the insurance company being
closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when | had my policy on me at all times
to prove I did in fact have insurance.

I made many calls to the police, Broadsure Direct, KGM and the people who run the MID
database, but the issue did not go away, and my vehicles still did not show up on the MID
database.

There was also a time in Nov 2013 when my van was sized this was due to KGM telling the
police | was not insured due to the police telling KGM that | had tools in my van. Which was
a lie by the police as I did not have anything in my van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section
was dealing with this and a few days later | got a letter from KGM saying they was going to
cancel my policy. As you can understand | was very upset over this as | had done nothing
wrong.

At this time lots of calls was both made to KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my
insurance policy, | spoke to Kelly Tiller many times, but she believed the police and | had no
say in the matter. The police was off duty so | could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was
saying unless | could prove | did not have any tools in my van then the insurance policy
would be cancelled which was very unfair as | had done nothing wrong | knew | never had
any tools.

But I also asked Kelly Tiller did the police tell her what tools was meant to be in my van, to
which she said no. KGM was not even
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aware | had mechanics trade on my policy so if my mechanics tools had been in my van at
the time my insurance would still have been cancelled which to me what was the point in
having insurance?

| then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when | called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken there they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
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Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound and get a call to
Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so | sent an email saying | would be
going there early the next morning.

| went the next day and asked to speak to the manager of the compound who in fact looked
up my van and said nothing was in there, there was not tools I called Kelly Tiller and the
manager of the compound spoke to her and confirmed there was nothing in the van when it
was taken there by police and that | had put thing in the van when | had taken it out of the
compound.

At this point Kelly tiller believed me and said the policy would not be cancelled. But on my
way back from the compound driving my phone ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was
Broadsure direct saying my policy had in fact been cancelled | was very upset at this and told
them what had happened, | was asked to hold on they was called KGM back and would call
me right back. | waited till Broadsure direct called me back and confirmed my insurance
policy had not been cancelled then drove home.

From this point | have been asking for all information and putting data protection acts in
which have not been dealt with and | have heard nothing from KGM.

| have been back and forward to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases I did not get
any summons so was in fact found guilty as I did not know it was even going to court.

I have had points put on my driving licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to
court many times when this should not have been the case.

Then the case come up for the seizer when the police said | had tools in my van | went to
court with all my documents but due to not having the information I had asked for from
KGM many times about that case | was found guilty. I am very upset about the whole policy
with KGM. I have put an appeal in, and this case will be going to crown court | have again
asked for information and again heard nothing. These matters need to be addressed as | am
suffering due to all of this.

Martin Jenkins at Broadsure Direct knows everything that has gone on as he was my main
contact.

| also have all the emails the last one that | will enclose again, which I have heard nothing
about and the 1st Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the
26/11/2013. | did in fact send the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998
about time times and asked Martin Jenkins to look into why | had heard nothing about more
than once.

Once | get the appeal date for crown court, | will ask the court to summons the people at
KGM to deal with this matter as they know I was insurance and did nothing wrong and the
police lied. All I have asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons people this
way | can send the section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other information
and this case should be dropped against me.

It just seemed that KGM does not want to do anything and give me the information I need to
prove in fact | was insurance and the police lied to KGM to in fact make it that | was not
insurance.

There is a lot more | could say about the insurance | had with KGM, but this insurance policy
was my worst nightmare. It has
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messed my clean driving licence up and in fact got to the point I could not drive so could not
work. Due to the fact, KGM could not send me the information over that was needed to prove
| did have insurance.



If you need o can send over all the emails that has been sent back and forward to Broadsure
who sent them to KGM.

I have lost a lot of money, and time due to this insurance policy | have had to pay for my
vehicles to be taken out of the police compound around 8 to 9 times at a cost of £180.00 to
£200.00 a time. All the loss of work due to having to take time to go to the police compound,
and all the times | have had to go to court for no insurance when in fact | had insurance. And
points put on my driving licence to the fact I could not drive, this has all been costs to myself.
My Mother Lorraine Cordell has also written many of the emails and is fine with dealing with
this issue.

Regards Simon Cordell

Confidentiality Caution

The information in this e-mail and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the
intended recipient, please destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius
may monitor the content of e-mails sent and received via its network for viruses,
unauthorised use, or other lawful business purposes. E-mail sent for and on behalf of a
member of Canopius Group, which includes:

Canopius Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520

Canopius Managing Agents Limited | registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the
Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the
Prudential Regulation Authority

Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number 02473672 | appointed representative of
Canopius Managing Agents Limited Canopius Services Limited | registered number
02733994

293,

KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Canopius Managing Agents
Limited Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA | Registered in
England and Wales

Confidentiality Caution

The information in this e-mail and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the
intended recipient, please destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius
may monitor the content of e-mails sent and received via its network for viruses,
unauthorised use, or other lawful business purposes. E-mail sent for and on behalf of a
member of Canopius Group, which includes:

Canopius Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520

Canopius Managing Agents Limited | registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the
Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the
Prudential Regulation Authority

Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number 02473672 | appointed representative of
Canopius Managing Agents Limited Canopius Services Limited | registered number
02733994

KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Canopius Managing Agents
Limited Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA | Registered in
England and Wales
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KGM

MOTOR INSURANC

Member of C p
K ol
Motot
1. Name of Policyholder Mr SIMON CORDELL
2. Policy Number: MT3574694
3. Registration Number of the Vehicle: Any motor vehicle the property of the Insured or in their custody
or control
4. Effective Time and Date for Commencement of the
Insurance for the purposes of the Relevant Law: 0:01 23 February 2013
5. Expiry Time and Date of the Insurance: 23:59 22 February 2014
6. Persons or classes of persons entitled to drive: Mr SIMON CORDELL
7. Limitations as to use (subject to the exclusions Use for social domestic and pleasure purposes. Use for Motor
listed below): Trade purposes.
8. Exclusions: The Insurance does not cover use for racing, pacemaking or

speed competitions or the carriage of goods or passengers for
hire and reward or to secure the release of any motor vehicle,
which has been seized by or on behalf of any government or
public authority, which was not the property of the policyholder
or in his custody or control at the time of seizure. Use solely for
breakdown purposes or use under a irade piate for the carriage
of goods for demonstration purposes in accordance with the
regulations applicable to Trade Licences is not deemed to be
use for hire or reward.

We hereby certify that the insurance to which this Certificate relates satisfies the requirements of the relevant law applicable in
Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man, the Island of Guernsey, the Island of Jersey and the Island of Alderney. For and
on behalf of the Underwriters subscribing to

KGM Motor Insurance

N

Neil Manvell, Active Underwriter
AUTHORISED INSURERS, KGM House, 14 Eastwood Close, London, E18 1RZ.

FW. MT3574694->S Cordell Cent._KGM_ 2013-2014]

NOTES:
Please ensure that the details shown on this document are correct and that the cover meets your requirements, If in doubt consult your Broker or Agent.

The Certificate relates to Road Traffic Act cover only, for full details of the cover reference should be made to the insurance document and schedule.
This certificate is not transferable to a new owner of the vehide.
If the insurance is to be suspended or terminated this Certificate must be returned to your broker/agent or to the underwriters.

ADVICE TO THIRD PARTIES:
Nothing contained in this certificate affects your rights as a Third Party to make a claim.

PROCEDURE IN THE EVENT OF AN ACCIDENT:

If your name and address are not taken at the time of an accident you must report the accident at

a Police Station as soon as reasonably practical, but in any event within 24 hours.

The accident must be reported immediately to our claims lines {see claims procedure leaflet with your policy).

Do not admit liability or make any offer or promise Lo Third Parties.

Take names and addresses of all persons who witness the accident or arrive on the scene immediately thereafter.

WARNING: This certificate has been prepared using a laser printer and is not valid if altered in any way.

Broker: DB261 BROADSURE DIRECT Date of Issue: 04 March 2013

LLOY Underwriters

KGM Mctor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Syndicate 260 which is managed by Canopius Managing Agents Limited.
Canopius Managing Agents Limited is a managing agent at Lloyd's and is authorised and regulated by the Financial services Authority, FSA Registration No. 204847.
Canopius Managing Agents Limited is registered in England & Wales number 1514453, Registered Office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA

. -

Colour.pdf
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FW: MT3574fpage on we need.pdf
From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
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Sent: 30 November 2014 14:47

To: Martin Jenkin’

Subject: RE: REF: 00-COSX14MT07-1D<80> Open Attach Documents

Hi Martin

Thank you for getting back to me about this matter, and for you contacting KGM and getting
this addressed, please see the below information that will be needed. We will also still need
the section 9 witness statement from you.

The below section is what will be needed from KGM.

Section 9 witness statement from:

- Jessica about the call that she took, from the police officer who called KGM after
Simon Cordell was stopped on the 14/11/2013. This statement will include what was said on
the phone call by the police officer and what Jessica said to the police officer this would also
include what sort of tools the police officer said there was in the van. Any other information
as to the date of the 14/11/2013 and after this date as to any dealing Jessica had with the stop
on the 14/11/2013.

- Copy of all phone recordings between the police officer, and Jessica on the date of
14/11/2013.

- All phone recordings of any calls that were made, to KGM from Simon Cordell or
Lorraine Cordell to try to stop his insurance policy being cancelled and to address the stop
that was made on the 14/11/2013.

- The phone recording of when Kelly Tiller had asked Simon Cordell to go to the police
compound, and get someone from the compound to call Kelly Tiller about the list of tools
that was meant to have been in the van when the police stopped Mr |Simon Cordell on the
14/11/2013. | believe Simon Cordell went to the police compound on the 26/11/2013 and this
is where the manager of the compound and Simon Cordell spoke to called Kelly Tiller and
confirmed there was in fact no tools in the van.

- Copies of all emails that were sent from KGM to Broadsure and Broadsure to KGM
with regard to the police stop of Simon Cordell on the 14/11/2013. This would include all
emails of dates after the 14/11/2014 when Simon Cordell was trying to stop his insurance
policy from being cancelled and was trying to address this matter of what the police had said
about there being tools in his Van which was why the insurance policy was going to be
cancelled.

Section 9 witness statement from:

- Kelly Tiller as to any dealing she had with the police stop on Simon Cordell on the
14/11/2013. This would include all dealing with Broadsure about this matter and any calls
that was made to her by Simon Cordell and Lorraine Cordell, and any calls Kelly Tiller made
about this matter about the cancellation of the policy and the stop by the police on the
14/11/2014 until this issue was addressed.

- This would also include all details of the call that was made by the police compound
to Kelly Tiller on the 26/11/2013 to prove there were no tools in the van. Which in turn
stopped the cancelation of the insurance policy as | believe the reason for the cancellation
was due to Kelly Tiller saying he had voided his insurance due to there being tools in the van.
- Full details as to why the insurance policy was going to be cancelled and what Mr
Simon Cordell was meant to have done wrong which would have in fact made his insurance
policy void.
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- Full details as to why in the end the insurance policy was not cancelled and the
reasons for not cancelling which was due to Mr Simon Cordell going to the police compound
and the police compound confirming to Kelly Tiller over the phone there was in fact no tools
in the van.

- The reason why until Jan 2014 that Mr Simon Cordell’s insurance did not show up on
the MID database.

- Confirmation Simon Cordell did have insurance to drive on the 14/11/2014 and did
not void his insurance in any way.

- Why Kelly Tiller did not deal with all the data protection requests that had been
submitted to KGM, under the data protection act 1998 subject access request, as if this had
been done Simon Cordell would not be in the court system for this case.

Regards

Lorraine

From: Martin Jenkin [mailto: martinjenkin@broadsuredirect.com

Sent: 28 November 2014 14:36

To: 'Lorraine Cordell'

Subject: RE: REF: 00-COSX14MTO07-1D<80> Open Attach Documents

Lorraine,

| have spoken to the manager at KGM and he has advised Andy Austin is detailing with the
case.

They have asked for a clear email for me to send to them of your requirements.

Please could you email what is required for me to forward on!

(unfortunately, Kelly is on annual leave at present)

Regards

Martin Jenkin DDI 01843 598744

Broadsure Direct - Telephone number: 01843 594477 - Fax Number: 01843 594488

This e-mail transmission is strictly confidential and intended solely for the person or
organisation to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information
and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute, or take any action in
reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in
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error, please reply to the sender as soon as possible and delete the message. Please note that
we are able to, and reserve the right to, monitor e-mail communications passing through our
network.

Broadsure Direct Is Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. www.avast.com
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From: Lorraine Cordell

lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

Sent: 21 January 2015 22:51

To: 'Austin, Andrew'

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Attachments: S Cordell Cert._ KGM_ 2013-2014_Colour.pdf

Information we need.pdf

Dear Andrew

Please see attached Insurance, which will show you full details of his insurance policy and
dates covered.

Yes, we do want full discloser so this mater can be sorted out by the court and I can send the
information over to the CPS for the case of the 14/11/2013 where the police officer told
KGM I had tools in my van to void my insurance. Kelly Tiller from the trade section and
Jessica know fully what went on and it was Jessica that took the phone call from the police
officer. After this I believe Kelly Tiller took over dealing with my policy and she was the one
that had the say to cancel my policy and she was the one that believed the police until I went
to the police compound and spoke to the manager there where he spoke to Kelly Tiller. If |
had not done this Kelly Tiller would have cancelled my policy of insurance and | have all the
emails to prove this.

After Kelly Tiller found out | was not lying about having no tools in my van the insurance
policy was kept in place, | did ask Kelly Tiller on more than once to send me the information
and put data requests in which was not replied to. Now | have been found guilty when Kelly
Tiller knows the truth that there was not tools and the police officer lied to KGM on the
phone call.

| am the one that has suffered over all this not just on this case but all the times | have been
taken to court for no insurance over the year my policy run with KGM due to it not showing
on the MID database.

You should have all the emails already from Broadsure Direct and many was sent by them to
KGM as | was told KGM could not talk to me and | had to deal with Broadsure Direct about
my policy Martin Jenkins from Broadsure Direct should also have copies of all emails as |
do.

I have spoken to DVLA today and asked for the data of how many times points was put on
my licence due to not getting summons from police and then dealing with cases | knew
nothing about and then | had to get the cases reopened, | have to write them a letter and they
will send the data | have asked for in the post.

| do have a lot of letters which | will sort out scan and send over. But the 1st part | want to
deal with is the court case | was found guilty at and have put an appeal in that is the most
important to me right now.

We can deal with everything else once | get all the data scanned as there is really a lot and it
was all due to KGM not sorting out why my insurance was not showing on the MID database.
The seizers alone have left me out of pocket by around £1700.00. That is without all the days
I have not been able to work due to my driving licence being messed up and showing points
for no insurance. All the time going back and forward to the compound to collect my
vehicles, and everything else | have had to deal with the courts when in fact | had done
nothing wrong.
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| have tried to deal with this for months and months without going to the ombudsman and
KGM has taken no notice, it has taken me to go to the ombudsman for KGM to take any
notice and I don’t feel anyone would be happy with the this sort of service from KGM let
alone any company doing this and causing someone so much suffering.

It was one of the police in the end at the compound who in the end worked out why it was not
showing up on the MID and that was because there had been a space put within my Reg
Numbers. It was that bad two police compounds new me and said each time not again.
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As you can see, | am not very happy about all of this, but I do not think anyone would be
when they paid for their insurance and had done nothing wrong to suffer all this.

Therefore could you please get the information I need to send to the CPS; I have written what
was needed from Nov 2014 and way before this, and it still has not been sent and | have this
hanging over my head. I did not just get points on my licence I got disqualified from driving
for 6 months due to repeat offending of no insurance please tell me why when I have paid for
my insurance from KGM? The reason it has not been enforced is due to me putting an appeal
in.

You can contact my mother on 0208 245 7454 or 07961 833021

Regards Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew [mailto: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com]

Sent: 21 January 2015 16:13

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell,

I have detailed the process for requesting information under the subject access request and if
you wish to proceed with this please confirm.

In the meantime, | am keen to assist you if I can in confirming when cover was in force.
Please can you confirm if there is a contact number, I can call you or your Mother on and a
time that is acceptable so that I can try and help resolve this particular issue for you.

| look forward to hearing from you with this information.

Regards,

Andrew Austin

Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance Member of the UK
Specialty Division of Canopius Group KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ
D +44 (0) 20 8530 1806 | M 07469 147743 | www.kgminsurance.co.uk | www.canopius.com
From: Lorraine Cordell mailto: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

Sent: 21 January 2015 13:22

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@Iloyds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Andrew

I will forward this to you within a few days | will ask the police compound to do a full print
out as to all the tickets as | believe there is a few missing.

| do have around 6 of the tickets here when the vehicles were sized | also do have court
letters, and letters from DVLA, which | will forward over to you once I have scanned then in
so please give me a few days and | will get back to you with this information as there is a lot
of data..

The main one at this time | am worried about is the case where the vehicle was sized due to
the police lying and me being found guilty at court you
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did have an email on the 30 November 2014 about what was needed, and | do have the court
letter showing | was found guilty and about the appeal.

This data should have been given under the Subject access request under the Data Protection
Act 1998 | put in, so was wondering what you can do about this and if you will need a new
Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 | have already sent 3 in so to do a
4th 1 do not feel | should need to do.

KGM have in fact not followed the protocol for the Subject access request under the Data
Protection Act 1998 which has been put in 3 times already to KGM, | will be addressing this
with the Information Commissioner’s Office as I do not see any reason you would have to
stop the information | have asked for under this act to prove | was not in fact guilty of no
insurance.

And now say to deal with this you need information from me. | can understand you want the
information for the complaint that has been put in, but not the information | asked for to show
I was in fact | was insured for an appeal that is ongoing. And in fact, would not have been
ongoing if the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 as | would not have
been found guilty.

I would like the data sent to the court as soon as possible in regards to this so they can look at
the facts and see if fact | was insured so there should be no need for the appeal to go ahead
with more of my time wasted going to court.

Regards

Simon Cordell

From: Austin, Andrew

mailto: Andrew.Austin@canopius.com

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:54

To: 'Lorraine Cordell’

Subject: RE: MT3574694

Dear Mr Cordell Thank you for your email.

My letter dated 22/12/14 requests the following documentary evidence from you

With regards to any losses that may have been incurred as a result of the above, I confirm as
detailed in my previous letter, | require the following: -

- Confirmation of the points you raised to the Financial Ombudsman when you verbally
submitted your complaint and the outcome you are looking to achieve.

- Full details of the losses that you have incurred as a direct result of your complaint
and full documentary evidence supporting this.

- Confirmation of dates of any convictions or costs imposed directly as a result of your
complaint, including full documentary evidence supporting this.

Once I receive all of the above, | will be happy to consider this further.

With regards to your subject access request. My letter of the 9/12/14 advised the following: -
Following our initial investigations, we note that you submitted a subject access request to
your Broker. Should you wish to proceed with this, please can you formally request this in
writing to our Data Protection Officer at the address detailed at the foot of the letter including
a cheque payable to KGM Insurance for the sum of £10.00. Alternatively, you may wish to
wait until our full investigations have been finalised.

301,

Can you please confirm how you wish to proceed with that request.

Should you not be in receipt of any of the letters | refer to advise me above, please and I will
ensure copies are sent to you immediately.

| await your reply

Andrew Austin
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Deputy Underwriting Operations Manager | KGM Motor Insurance Member of the UK
Specialty Division of Canopius Group KGM House | 14 Eastwood Close | London | E18 1RZ
From: Lorraine Cordell

mailto: lorraine32@bluevonder.co.uk

Sent: 21 January 2015 11:31

To: Austin, Andrew

Cc: complaints@Ilovds.com

Subject: RE: MT3574694

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing due to the complaint I put in. | have forwarded emails to Broadsure Direct and
spoken to Broadsure Direct who took the policy of insurance out policy no: MT3574694

I have been asking for information from KGM since 2013 and have heard nothing back.
When the policy was taken out there was some reason it did not show up on the MID
database Broadsure Direct and KGM was aware of this.

Due to this fact | had my vehicles were sized a number of times | believe 8 or 9 times in all,
where | had to pay the costs to get my vehicles out the compound each time. In the week
when | was pulled by police it was not so bad as the insurance company was opened so when
I showed the police my policy, they could call the insurance company.

The seizers happened mostly at the weekend mostly due to the insurance company being
closed and the police could not talk to anyone even when | had my policy on me at all times
to prove I did in fact have insurance.

I made many calls to the police, Broadsure Direct, KGM and the people who run the MID
database, but the issue did not go away, and my vehicles still did not show up on the MID
database.

There was also a time in Nov 2013 when my van was sized this was due to KGM telling the
police | was not insured due to the police telling KGM that I had tools in my van. Which was
a lie by the police as | did not have anything in my van. Kelly Tiller from the trade section
was dealing with this and a few days later | got a letter from KGM saying they was going to
cancel my policy. As you can understand | was very upset over this as | had done nothing
wrong.

At this time lots of calls was both made to KMG and Broadsure to stop the cancelation of my
insurance policy, | spoke to Kelly Tiller many times, but she believed the police and I had no
say in the matter. The police was off duty so | could not speak to them and Kelly Tiller was
saying unless | could prove I did not have any tools in my van then the insurance policy
would be cancelled which was very unfair as | had done nothing wrong | knew | never had
any tools.

But I also asked Kelly Tiller did the police tell her what tools was meant to be in my van, to
which she said no. KGM was not even aware | had mechanics trade on my policy so if my
mechanics tools had been in my van at the time my insurance would still have
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been cancelled which to me What was the point in having insurance?

| then spoke to a wonderful operator at the police when | called told her what had gone on
and was told by her to go to the police compound as when any vehicles are taken there they
have to do a full list of items that are in the vehicles as they are in fact legible if something
goes missing. Over that weekend | sent emails to the compound and forwarded them to
Broadsure as my insurance was due to be cancelled on the Monday. On Monday | got an
email from Broadsure direct asking me to go to the compound as Kelly Tiller had no luck
getting a reply from them also, and once there to call Kelly Tiller due to the time on the
Monday | got the email it would have been too late to go the compound and get a call to
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Kelly Tiller as she would have ended work for that day so I sent an email saying | would be
going there early the next morning.

I went the next day and asked to speak to the manager of the compound who in fact looked
up my van and said nothing was in there, there was not tools | called Kelly Tiller and the
manager of the compound spoke to her and confirmed there was nothing in the van when it
was taken there by police and that | had put thing in the van when | had taken it out of the
compound.

At this point Kelly tiller believed me and said the policy would not be cancelled. But on my
way back from the compound driving my phone ring and | stopped to pick it up and it was
Broadsure direct saying my policy had in fact been cancelled | was very upset at this and told
them what had happened, | was asked to hold on they was called KGM back and would call
me right back. | waited till Broadsure direct called me back and confirmed my insurance
policy had not been cancelled then drove home.

From this point | have been asking for all information and putting data protection acts in
which have not been dealt with and I have heard nothing from KGM.

| have been back and forward to court due to no insurance and in fact 4 cases | did not get
any summons so was in fact found guilty as | did not know it was even going to court.

I have had points put on my driving licence for no reason and had to go back and forward to
court many times when this should not have been the case.

Then the case come up for the seizer when the police said | had tools in my van | went to
court with all my documents but due to not having the information I had asked for from
KGM many times about that case | was found guilty. I am very upset about the whole policy
with KGM. | have put an appeal in, and this case will be going to crown court | have again
asked for information and again heard nothing. These matters need to be addressed as | am
suffering due to all of this.

Martin Jenkins at Broadsure Direct knows everything that has gone on as he was my main
contact.

| also have all the emails the last one that | will enclose again, which | have heard nothing
about and the 1st Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998 that | sent on the
26/11/2013. 1 did in fact send the Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 1998
about time times and asked Martin Jenkins to look into why | had heard nothing about more
than once.

Once | get the appeal date for crown court, | will ask the court to summon the people at KGM
to deal with this matter as they know | was insurance and did nothing wrong and the police
lied. All I have asked for is the data so there will be no need to summons people this way |
can send the section 9 witness statements over to the crown and the other information and this
case should be dropped against me.

It just seemed that KGM does not want to do anything and give me the information I need to
prove in fact | was insurance and the police lied to KGM to in fact make it that | was not
insurance.

There is a lot more | could say about the insurance | had with KGM, but this insurance policy
was my worst nightmare. It has messed my clean driving licence up and in fact got to the
point | could not drive so could not work. Due to the fact, KGM could
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not send me the information over that was needed to prove I did have insurance.

If you need o can send over all the emails that has been sent back and forward to Broadsure
who sent them to KGM.

| have lost a lot of money, and time due to this insurance policy | have had to pay for my
vehicles to be taken out of the police compound around 8 to 9 times at a cost of £180.00 to
£200.00 a time. All the loss of work due to having to take time to go to the police compound,



and all the times | have had to go to court for no insurance when in fact | had insurance. And
points put on my driving licence to the fact | could not drive, this has all been costs to myself.
My Mother Lorraine Cordell has also written many of the emails and is fine with dealing with
this issue.

Regards Simon Cordell

Confidentiality Caution

The information in this e-mail and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the
intended recipient, please destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius
may monitor the content of e-mails sent and received via its network for viruses,
unauthorised use, or other lawful business purposes. E-mail sent for and on behalf of a
member of Canopius Group, which includes:

Canopius Holdings UK Limited | registered number 04818520

Canopius Managing Agents Limited | registered number 01514453 | Authorised by the
Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the
Prudential Regulation Authority

Canopius Underwriting Limited | registered number 02473672 | appointed representative of
Canopius Managing Agents Limited Canopius Services Limited | registered number
02733994

KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Canopius Managing Agents
Limited
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Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA | Registered in England
and Wales

Confidentiality Caution

The information in this e-mail and in any attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the
intended recipient, please destroy this message and notify the sender immediately. Canopius
may monitor the content of e-mails sent and received via its network for viruses,
unauthorised use, or other lawful business purposes. E-mail sent for and on behalf of a
member of Canopius Group, which includes:
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KGM Motor Insurance is a brand name for business written by Canopius Managing Agents
Limited Registered office: Gallery 9, One Lime Street, London, EC3M 7HA | Registered in
England and Wales
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KGM

MOTOR INSURANC
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1. Name of Policyholder Mr SIMON CORDELL
2. Policy Number: MT3574694
3. Registration Number of the Vehicle: Any motor vehicle the property of the Insured or in their custody
or control
4. Effective Time and Date for Commencement of the
Insurance for the purposes of the Relevant Law: 0:01 23 February 2013
5. Expiry Time and Date of the Insurance: 23:59 22 February 2014
6. Persons or classes of persons entitled to drive: Mr SIMON CORDELL
7. Limitations as to use (subject to the exclusions Use for social domestic and pleasure purposes. Use for Motor
listed below): Trade purposes.
8. Exclusions: The Insurance does not cover use for racing, pacemaking or

speed competitions or the carriage of goods or passengers for
hire and reward or to secure the release of any motor vehicle,
which has been seized by or on behalf of any government or
public authority, which was not the property of the policyholder
or in his custody or control at the time of seizure. Use solely for
breakdown purposes or use under a irade piate for the carriage
of goods for demonstration purposes in accordance with the
regulations applicable to Trade Licences is not deemed to be
use for hire or reward.

We hereby certify that the insurance to which this Certificate relates satisfies the requirements of the relevant law applicable in
Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man, the Island of Guernsey, the Island of Jersey and the Island of Alderney. For and
on behalf of the Underwriters subscribing to

KGM Motor Insurance

N

Neil Manvell, Active Underwriter
AUTHORISED INSURERS, KGM House, 14 Eastwood Close, London, E18 1RZ.

RE.MT3574694->S Cordell Cerl._KGM_ 2013-2014]

NOTES:
Please ensure that the details shown on this document are correct and that the cover meets your requirements, If in doubt consult your Broker or Agent.

The Certificate relates to Road Traffic Act cover only, for full details of the cover reference should be made to the insurance document and schedule.
This certificate is not transferable to a new owner of the vehide.
If the insurance is to be suspended or terminated this Certificate must be returned to your broker/agent or to the underwriters.

ADVICE TO THIRD PARTIES:
Nothing contained in this certificate affects your rights as a Third Party to make a claim.

PROCEDURE IN THE EVENT OF AN ACCIDENT:

If your name and address are not taken at the time of an accident you must report the accident at

a Police Station as soon as reasonably practical, but in any event within 24 hours.

The accident must be reported immediately to our claims lines {see claims procedure leaflet with your policy).

Do not admit liability or make any offer or promise Lo Third Parties.

Take names and addresses of all persons who witness the accident or arrive on the scene immediately thereafter.

WARNING: This certificate has been prepared using a laser printer and is not valid if altered in any way.

Broker: DB261 BROADSURE DIRECT Date of Issue: 